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P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle, Suite 801
Boynton Beach, FL 33457

RE: TNS 2004-038 Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

Dear Mr. Lamont:

The AICPA’s Professional Ethics Division is conducting an initial review of Gerald and
Erika Lewin’s performance of professional services relating to Iviewit Holdings, Inc. To
facilitate our investigation, please provide the following additional information:

1. What was your understanding as to the services to be performed by Mr. Gerald Lewin,
Ms. Erika Lewin and/or the firm of Goldstein, Lewin & Co. for Iviewit Holdings, Inc.
(e.g., tax return, accounting services, compilation of financial statements, etc.)?

2. With regard to the records that Mr. and Ms. Lewin failed to provide your company:
a.  What type of documents did the company request?
b. To date, has the company received the requested documents?
c. You alleged that Mr. and Ms. Lewin destroyed company documents. Are these the
same documents that the company requested and have not received? If no, please
explain the type of documents destroyed.

3. On page 2 of your letter, you stated in both (I) and (III) that Mr. and Ms. Lewin failed to
properly compile the Company’s financial statement(s).
a. What financial statement(s) were Mr. and Ms. Lewin engaged to compile?
b. Areyou alleging that Mr. and Ms. Lewin were aware of the “revenue recognized by a
disingenuous scheme” and the “misappropriation” of funds and did not properly
reflect these transactions on the financial statement(s)? Please explain.

4. Explain the type of information that Mr. and Ms. Lewin did not provide to Arthur
Andersen LLP?

5. You stated that Mr. Lewin’s deposition with the Palm Beach Country court was “perjured
and misleading.” If available, please provide a copy of this deposition.

6. On page 4 of your letter, you stated that Erika Lewin was “inserted as an employee of the
Company.” Please provide additional information regarding this allegation.

You may submit any additional documents or information that support your responses and
would be of assistance in our investigation.
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The administrative management of the investigation has been reassigned to me. Please
address all further inquiries and correspondence to me at the address below.

If possible, I would appreciate receiving the requested information by April 30, 2004. If you
need additional time to respond to my inquiries, please contact me.

Thank you for your cooperation in this investigation.
Sincerely,
Elizabeth Boltz, CPA

//3
Technical Manager

Professional Ethics Division

‘‘‘‘‘



IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.

P. Stephen Lamont
Chief Executive Officer
Direet Dial: 9142170038

By Certified Mail

April 30, 2004

Elizabeth Boltz, CPA

Technical Manager, Professional Ethics Division
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Harborside Financial Center, 201 Plaza Three
Jersey City, N.J. 07311-3881

Re: TNS 2004-038 lviewit Holdings, Inc,

Dear Ms. Boltz:

Thank you for your inquiry of March 16, 2004, and on behalf of Iviewit Holdings, Inc.
(“Company”), I respond as follows:

1. What was your understanding as to the services to be performed by Mr. Gerald
Lewin, Ms. Erika Lewin and/or the firm of Goldstein Lewin & Co. (“Lewin) for
Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

Eliot I. Bernstein and Simon L. Bernstein, engaged Lewin for the purposes of reviewing
inventions created by Eliot I. Bernstein, Zachirel Shirajee, and Jude Rosario in early
1998, locating patent counsel to opine on the novelness and patentability of those
inventions, and once the technologies were evaluated by patent counsel Kenneth
Rubenstein, Lewin participated in corporate formation matters, business plan creation,
technology disclosures, securing potential licensees, securing sources of funding, and
providing a full service accounting function for the Company, where full services would
include but not be limited to:

a. Preparation of monthly balance sheet, profit and loss, and statement of cash
flows: and
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b. Preparation of quarterly balance sheet, profit and loss, and statement of cash
flows; and

c. Preparation of year end balance sheet, profit and loss, and statement of cash
flows; and

d. Preparation of periodic operating budgets; and

e. Coordination with a national CPA firm for an audit of the Company’s
financial statements as required by the venture financing documents entered into
by the Company; and

f. Preparation of tax returns; and

g. Factually, acting as the “in-house” accounting staff for a development stage
organization such as the Company.

Moreover, the Company, funded by more than Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) of
investment capital by prominent entertainment investors and individuals alike, is a
designer and developer of “backbone” video and imaging technology used in a wide
spectrum of devices and applications with potential revenues streams, according to
independent industry experts, running into the billion of dollars on an annual basis; most
recently, examples of the Company’s imaging overlay techniques were displayed by
NASA in the images transmitted by the Mars Rover.

2. With regard to the records that Mr. and Ms. Lewin failed to provide your
company: (a) What types of documents did the company request; (b) to date, has the
company received the documents; (¢) You allege that Mr. and Ms. Lewin destroyed
company documents. Are these the same documents that the company requested
and have not received? If no, please explain the type of documents destroyed.

In a June 5, 2003 electronic mail message to Lewin, the Company, parenthetically,
describes its docurnent request as follows:

1. Any and all documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes, business
plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts, due-diligence for
opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and Ernst & Young, due-diligence
materials for investors including but not limited to Crossbow Ventures and
Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in your firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the entire period that you represented the
Company (no response to this request along with the above files you will transmit
in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you have submitted the entire
billing record).

Moreover, to date, the Company has yet to receive complete emails, faxes, business
plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts, due diligence materials
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for outside auditors, due diligence materials for outside investors, bank reconciliations,
billing records, correspondence to and from Raymond A. Joao, a former Company patent
counsel, and notes on Lewin et. al.’s my first meeting with Christopher C. Wheeler, a
Partner of Proskauer Rose LLP in Boca Raton, Fla., among other things

Furthermore, where the Company finds its document request not met, the Company
assurnes those documents to be missing and destroyed, and those missing and therefore
destroyed documents are part and parcel of the Company’s document request described
above. Further, Lewin refused the document request for emails stating the task is too
cumbersome, even in light of all circumstances surrounding the Company, and although
the perpetrators consisted of many of his referrals or his referral’s referrals; Lewin et.al.”s
clients now include but are not limited to Visual Data, Hollywood.com, SportsLine.com,
and entities of Huizenga Holdings

3. On page 2 of your letter, you stated that both in (I) and (III) that Mr. and Ms.
Lewin failed to properly compile the company’s financial statemeni(s). (a) What
financial statements were Mr. and Ms. Lewin engaged to compile? (b) Are you
alleging that Mr. and Ms. Lewin were aware of “revenue recognized by a
disingenuous scheme” and the “misappropriation” of funds and did not preperly
reflect these transactions on the financial statement(s). Please explain.

As stated in our answer to your question 1 above, Lewin was engaged to compile all
those financial statements in subparagraph a. to f. of the answer to your question 1.

Moreover, in an April 23, 2002 electronic mail message from former Company
accountant, William R. Kasser, to Eliot I. Bernstein, paraphrasing, Kasser states that:

As you can see, without the Doyle number the Gross Profit for the year would
have been well under $100,000. They (former President & COO, Brian G. Utley
and former Chief Financial Officer, Raymond T. Hersh) fattened the number and
palmed it off on Lewin. These financial statements were submitted to Crossbow
(lead investor of the Company). They may have also been given to Wachovia (a
registered bank holding company in Charolotte, N.C.) and others.

Furthermore, despite where Kasser seemingly redirects the scheme and attributes to Utley
and Hersh, the Company alleges that Lewin was aware of this disingenuous scheme and
failed to expose the fraud to further the misappropriation of the Company’s “backbone”
intellectual property as his referrals were the individuals who have perpetrated the fraud;
the Company can only speculate on how Lewin profits, but the Company will not
speculate in this complaint.
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Additionally, in Spring 2001, the Company was negotiating a financing arrangement with
Tiedemann/Prolow LLC of New York with an estimated debt infusion of up to One
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000), all without Board authorization.
Moreover, the ultimate loan purportedly amounts to Three Hundred and Forty Five
Thousand Dollars ($345,000) well off from the targeted amount. Furthermore, and not to
emphasize the missed funding target, but directly thereafter, a former Company video
engineer, Anthony Frenden, reports, paraphrasing, that:

Reale (former Vice President of Operations) was smiling broadly as he set down a
large silver suitcase onto my computer desk. Upon opening it, he revealed rows
and rows of one hundred dollar ($100) bills in U.S. currency, going down as deep
as the case. Upon my inquiry of the where the cash came from, Reale said it was
from Bruce Prolow (of the Tiedemann/Prolow LLC investor).

As a result, since Lewin has not been forthcoming with the document request to ascertain
whether or not these funds were additional financing over and above the purported
$345,000 loan, the Company alleges that Lewin were participants in this alleged
misappropriation of Company funds. In deposition testimony for a billing dispute case
with former general counsel of the Company, Lewin claims he has knowledge of patents
misappropriated, wrongly assigned patents, and wrongful inventors named, all the while
patents are steered into a company held by his referrals, and, again, the Company can
only speculate on how Lewin et al. profits, but the Company will not speculate in this
complaint.

4. Explain the type of information that Mr. and Ms. Lewin did not provide to
Arthur Andersen LLP.

Please see the correspondences attached herein as Exhibit A, and the Company
particularly points to Arthur Andersen LLP’s specific request for evidence of an
ownership position that Iviewit Holdings, Inc. (the investor company) holds in Iviewit
Technologies, Inc. (where upon recent information from the United States Patent and
Trademark Office, Iviewit Technologies, Inc. is the assignee of many of the Company’s
critical patent applications, the verified shareholders of which are Proskauer Rose LLP
and New Media Holdings), and Lewin fails to respond to their request.

Furthermore, the Company engaged Arthur Andersen to satisfy audit clauses in the
Company’s financing documents as a result of the Crossbow Ventures, Inc. investment
evidenced by the letter attach herein as Exhibit B; as a result, the Company technically
defaults on its securities perhaps causing catastrophic loss to shareholders.

5. You stated that Mr. Lewin’s testimony in the Palm Beach County court was
“perjured and misleading.” If available, please provide a copy of this deposition.
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The Company attaches herein as Exhibit C a copy of Lewin’s deposition, where the
Company additionally attaches a list of questions to former board directors, pertaining to,
among other things, the materially false information given by Lewin under oath.

6. On page 4 of your letier, you stated that Erika Lewin was “inserted as an
employee of the company.” Please provide additional information regarding this
allegation.

The Company submits an electronic mail message of Mr. Lewin of June 6, 2003,
paraphrasing, pertaining to the status of Erika Lewin at the Company.

Also, please be aware that Erika was a full time employee of Iviewit and at that
time was not an employee of Goldstein Lewin & Co.

Moreover, the Company alleges that this insertion of Ms. Lewin as Controller of the
Company was a means for her to act as an informant to monitor the status of the alleged
wrongdoings to the Company by Lewin and others that includes but is not limited to: (i)
the knowing and willful burying of the critical elements of the Company’s invention in
patent applications begun by Joao under the direction of Kenneth Rubenstein, a Partner of
Proskauer Rose LLP and the patent evaluator for those competitive technology pools
known as MPEG 2 and MPEG 4 (see www.mpegla.com for more information); (ii) the
continuation of this pattern of fraud and deception by Lewin by turning a blind eye to the
formation of a multitude of Iviewit entities formed by Wheeler of Proskauer so as to
create a “shell game” that transfers the assignment of critical patent applications to the
company of which Proskauer holds its ownership position without any evidence of the
ownership position of Iviewit Holdings, Inc. (the investor company) as a means to
resurrect the Company’s critical patent applications at some future time; (iii) the
continuation of this pattern of fraud and deception by Lewin and others during the tenure
of William J. Dick of Foley & Lardner LLP as patent counsel; (iv) the continuation of
this pattern of fraud and deception by Lewin and others during the tenure of Blakely
Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman LLP as patent counsel; and (v) the continuation of this pattern
of fraud and deception by Lewin and others in the financings of the Company’s lead
investor Crossbow Ventures, Inc. and Tiedemann Prolow LLC.

Additionally, it is important to note that Lewin was a member of the Company’s Board of
Directors at all times relevant herein.

Lastly, and as stated in the Company’s letter of November 9, 2003, for all the above
reasons, the Company urges you take a closer look at the professional misconduct of
Gerald Lewin and Erika Lewin of Goldstein Lewin & Co., Boca Raton, Fla., as the
Company specifically believes AICPA should subject Mr. Lewin and Ms. Lewin to
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censorship according the what measures the Professional Ethics Division deems
appropriate.

Very truly yours,

IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.
« P. Stephen Lalmont S .

Bave 2()040430 1053@1
R

B y: Signature Vatid .~

et gim{,gfﬂcer (Acting)

By: (L :
™ Founder & President (Acting)
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THIS IS

‘Memorandum

To:  Mariana Santora, Manager
Arthnr Andersen
CC: Brian Utley, President
From: Raymond T. Hersh, CFO
iviewit
Date: September 20, 2000
Re:  Your Fax Memo 8/24/00 re iviewit Open Items

AA IS ACCUSING ERIKA LEWIN OF NOT
BEING FORTHCOMING IN AN AUDIT AND

Dear Ms. Santora:

AFTER REVIEWING INFO SHE GAVE
THEY HAD EVERY RIGHT

With regard to the above list you sent us three weeks ago, I was rather surprised to
receive same given that, although I was not part of iviewit at the time and was not
involved with the December 31, 1999 audit in question, I was of the impression that all
field work had been completed some months ago. Consequently, I was most puzzled that
that could have been the case in the face of the magnitude of the information you are
currently requesting.

Needing help in order to address your questions, I met earlier this week with Erika
Lewin, our former Controller and the principal contact person involved with the audit,
and, while she is miffed at the possible implication that she was not adequately
forthcoming during the audit (which appears not to be the case whatsoever), frankly, I am
rather amazed, if not shocked, at her information.

/
I will address your memo in the same order as provided:

1. T am advised that AA was supplied with a complete flow chart showing all the
entities and their interrelationships, succession and former “known as” names.
This information resides in four (4) volumes provided by Erika; they are:

THIS ISINCORRECT,

FORMERLY. A, One for iviewit Holdings, Inc. (formerly, uv1ew) SUPPOSED TO BE
UVIEW BUT B. One for iviewit Technologies, Inc. (formerly, ivie ACCORDING TO LEWIN
IVIEWIT C. Two for iviewit.com, Inc. (formerly, iviewit.com LLC). FORMERLY [VIEWIT
TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS. PER

/S\%VIOE HOW Whs HE LEAVES OFF IVIEWIT, INC, HE MISREPRESENTS ?E;\r/\l\@ﬁégg{ ]P_' AD
FORMERLY TECHNOLOGIES AS FORMERLY IVIEWIT.COM LLC (ACCORDING -l
WVIEWIT TO STATE RECORDS THIS WAS A NAME CHANGE FROM THE

HOLDINGS?7?

OTHER IVIEWIT HOLDINGS (2).

AUDITORS

LLC WAS NEVER IVIEWIT.COM
LLC THEY ARE MISLEADING




[

11.

12.

I'am also advised that all detail in these binders was explained to Brian Fox in late
March/early April by Erika and that she called him on Monday in advance of our
meeting for confirmation that these binders still reside with AA.

The roll-forward of equity is contained in the above referenced binders, and this
was provided prior to the completion of field work.

Your question here requests Attachment A of the 6/11/99 minutes of “LLC”.
Actually, there are minutes carrying that date for both iviewit.com LLC and
iviewit LLC. In each case, Attachment A is a Limited Liability Company
Agreement. Since I do not know exactly which company you are referring to, a
copy of each such agreement is being sent by mail with a copy of this Fax Memo.

Brian Utley’s Employment Agreement is in one of the binders under
“Attachments”.

This was answered to Brian Fox in May; in any event, there was never an entity
called “uvuevideo.com”.

The referenced 5% stock offering undoubtedly relates to the Huizenga loan which
converted to a 5% equity at the initial $10 million valuation. This investment
initially took place in iviewit LL.C and was later translated/transferred to 1viewit
Holdings, Inc.

Erika advised Brian Fox as to this question in approximately May. In any event,
this 5% reserved for Employee is in iviewit Holdings, Inc.; it is merely reserved
but not issued, and it will be in the form of Class B Common shares.

Erika worked for hours with Brian Fox substantiating the Proskauer accrual;
she/they did detailed testing, and it should already be in the detailed GL

Same answer as to item # 8 immedjately above.

. After Erika effected all Brian Fox’s proposed or requested adjustments, she did a

minority interest calculation which she delivered to him and which was confirmed
by him to her.

This is the same as the answer to item #1 above. AA was given all this detail
during the field work through 12/31/99. As to Options and Warrants, there were
none as at 12/31/99. From the standpoint of expediency, must you roll forward as
to these items beyond 12/31/99, in which case would it not be only to a date
consistent with the completion of field work rather some later date??

Attached is an unaudited, interim Balance Sheet prepared internally, as at 8/31/00.
Obviously, in the absence of AA supplying work papers and a beginning trial
balance, we were working under a terrible impediment, and the accuracy of the

staternent is_our best estimation and otherwise questionable. That impediment
(absence of work papers) has also prevented the Company from filing timely tax

returns. Further as to this item, in February 2000, the Company took in $1 million

from Crossbow/Alpine Venture Capital with which it paid bills outstanding as of

12/31/99, and shareholders loans in existence at that time (February) were
converted into one year notes.




Ms. Santana, I am dismayed at the state of this audit and the submittal of this previously
addressed list at this late date. What's more, I approached Brian Fox early in August with
a request of what it would take, from a time and cost standpoint, for AA to review a new
Financial Model and Projection completed for iviewit together with our local
accountants. This Model needed to be translated from a Modified Cash method to GAP.
After I nagged him several times over the course of at least ten days, all he would tell me
was to expect your call which never came, and obviously we never got the answer,
causing us to arrange to have that work done elsewhere.

AA was selected by iviewit for particular reasons. However, obviously, your firm has
five other competitive peer organizations from which to choose, and I believe it behooves
all of us to determine whether AA and our Company should remain in this professional
relationship.

Very truly yours,

Raymond T. Hersh

Atts,
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Fax ARTHURANDERSIE:IN
To Raymond Hersh Arthur Andsrsen LLP

Iviewit Holdings, Inc. Ona Biscayne Tower
Company t Holdings Sulte 1470
Fax number 561999 8810 Miami, FL. 33131-1801
Date August 24, 2000 Tel (305) 374-3700
Number of pages Fax (305) 789-2477
to follow 1
From Mariana V. Santora

Privilaged/confldentlal Information

Offica location may be contained in this faceimile and is

Charge numbar
Priority

[ tmmediste (& Normal [ Overnight
7] Send with attached distribwtion list

It unreadable or Incomplets pleass call (305) 789 2578

Subject/special instructions  RE: Audit open Items

intended only for the use of the addressas.
if you are not the addrasses, or person
responsible for dellvering to the person
addressed, you may not copy or daliver this
to anyone eige, If you recaive this facsimile
by mistake, please notify us immediately by
talephone. Thank you,




863 PO2 AUG 24 '®B  11:58

IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.
OPEN ITEMS

1, Why are there two separate minutes (both dated 6/11/88) for iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC?
How do these two entities relate to one another? Where does iviewit.com LLC show up in
the entity flowchart that you provided to us? Martha said that iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC
is the same entity-is this true?

2. We are trying to tie in individual shareholder issuances that are listed in the 6/11/99 minutes
of iviewit LL.C. Please provicle a detail roliforward of equity by individual shareholder. If its
not too much trouble, please provide the same kind of equity roliforward for all the iviewit
entitias.

3, Inthe 6/11/99 minutes of LLC, Attachment A is missing. Please provide a copy of this
agreement.

4. We need a copy of the employment agreement for Brian Utley (most recent if amended) that
spells out details of payout (8/24/99 minutes were vague).

5. Do we have a sub. called "uvuvideo.com"? This was mentioned in the 12/1/898 minutes,
howaver | have never heard of it and it is not on the entity flowchart that you provided us.

8. The 12/1/99 minutes discuss a 5% stock offering. Did this take place and if o, where are

these shares in the listing of shareholders? mw/
7. Per the 3/3/00 iviewit holdings minutes, 5% of stock is to be reserved for an empidyes option

plan, and 5% is to be reservad for executive recruitment. Did the company foliow through
with this? If so, we need a detail of these shares (class, total # reserved, total # issued).

8. Wa received the Proskauer-Rose legal response back-it listed unbilled fees due at 12/31/99
of $88,402. | did not see this on the accrual listing. Did we accrue for this elsewhare? If not, M&J
this is an additional entry. -

9. Please confirm that total expenses incurred for all work performed by your dad's firm totaled ’ %
$40,463 (for related party disciosure). ' \M
/
10. Please provide your revised minority interest calculation after audit adjustments and the ) e
effects of additional adjustmeant (if needed) relating to question 8. {ﬂ‘/
11. Detail of all activity in equity (i.e. issuance of stock, stock options, warrants, payment of ',
services with stock, etc.) for 1999 and 2000 (at least through 6/30/00). V _
12. In order to determine the Company's current financial position, we need to see the latest
interim financials (at least through 6/30/00). Most importantly, how has the Company paid

for its liabilities at December 31, 1999 of approximately $500K and the Company's
commitment for payment of its $187,500 to its shareholders.
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IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC,
OPEN ITEMS

1, Why are there two separate minutes (both dated 6/11/98) for iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC?
How do these two entities relate to one another? Where does iviewit.com LLC show up in
the entity flowchart that you provided to us? Martha said that iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC
is the same entity-is this true? A o

2. We are trying to tie in individual shareholder issuances that are listed in the 6/11/99 minutes
of iviewit LLC. Please provide a detail roliforward of equity by individual shareholder. If its
not toa much trouble, please provide the same kind of equity roliforward for all the iviewit
entities. Y

3. Inthe 6/11/99 minutes of LLC, Attachment A is missing. Please provide a copy of this
agreement. 4o\ ol 5 ook ol PR~ ot

4. We need a copy of the employment agreement for Brian Utiey (most recent if amanded) that
spells out details of payout (9/24/99 minutes were vague). £ oo (B o

o

Do we have a sub. called "uvuvidao.com"? This was mentioned in the 12/1/99 minutes, /et
however | have never heard of it and it is not on the entity flowchart that you provided us. €54 i, .
e, ’d“""\" - g 2L ,
The 12/1/98 minutes discuss a 5% stock offering. Did this take place and if so, where are
these shares in the listing of shareholders? Thi [¥ruizega loa Cpr€ -
40 XD EPeity om0 milleen s
7. Per the 3/3/00 iviewit holdings minutes, 5% of stock is to be reserved for an employee option o
plan, and 5% is to be reserved for executive recruitment. Did the company follow through . J)
with this? If so, we need a detail of thess shares (class, total # reserved, total # issued). Zﬁfﬂm’f‘ ‘
/71 A )' On L'I;’\
8. Wa received the Proskauer-Rose legal response back-it listed unbilled fees due at 12/31/99 e
of $88,402. | did not see this on the accrual listing. Did we accrue for this elsewhere? If not,
this is an additional entry. wived- agerunl (r A - Gl eurtth Criloa -

o

9. Please confirm that total expenses incurred for all work performed by your dad's firm totaled
$40,463 (for related party disclosure). v &y LA

10. Please provide your revised minority interest calculation after audit adjustments and the
effects of additional adjustment (if needed) relating to question 8. +~* E nefa

11. Detail of all activity in equity (i.e. issuance of stock, stock options, warrants, payment of
services with stock, stc.) for 1998 and 2000 (at least through 6/30/00). (1)

12. In order to determine the Company's current financial position, we need to see the latest ?/3/ / oo
interim financials (at least through 6/30/00). Most importantly, how has the Company paid i"fj‘"“ -

for its !iabilities at December 31, 1999 of approximately $500K and the Company's €xolA i
commitment for payment of its $187,500 to its shareholders.

‘> Aol tvihel s /drlPiNa ENgy/ A))(‘ Tl o G_L%‘if %YJ'"M')/’
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IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC,
OPEN ITEMS

. Why are there two separate minutes (both dated 6/1 1/99) for iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC?

How do these two entities relate to one another? Where does iviewit.com LLC show up in
the entity flowchart that you provided to us? Martha said that iviewit LLC & iviewit.com LLC
is the same entity-is this trus?

. We are trying to tie in individual sharsholder issuances that are listed in the 6/11/99 minutes

of iviewit LLC. Please provide a detail roliforward of equity by individual shareholder. If its
not too much trouble, please provide the same kind of equity roliforward for all the jviewit
entitiss.

. In the 6/11/99 minutes of LLC, Attachment A is missing. Please provide a copy of this

agreement.

. We need a copy of the employment agreement for Brian Utley (most recent if amended) that

spells out details of payout (9/24/99 minutes were vague).

. Do we have a sub. called "uvuvideo.com"? This was mentionad in the 12/1/89 minutes,

however | have never heard of it and it is not on the entity flowchart that you provided us.

. The 12/1/99 minutes discuss a 5% stock offering. Did this take place and if 80, where are

these shares in the listing of shareholders?

. Per the 3/3/00 iviewit holdings minutes, 5% of stock is to be reserved for an employee option

plan, and 5% is to be reserved for executive recruitment. Did the company follow through
with this? If so, we need a detail of these shares (class, total # reserved, total # issued).

. We received the Proskauer-Rose legal response back-it listed unbilled fees due at 12/31/89

of 388,402. | did not see this on the accrual listing. Did we accrue for this elsewhere? If not,
this is an additional entry.

. Please confirm that total expenses incurred for all work performed by ydur dad's firm totaled

$40,463 (for related party disclosure).

10. Please provide your revised minority interest calculation after audit adjustments and the

effects of additional adjustment (if needed) relating to question 8.

11. Detail of all activity in equity (i.e. issuance of stock, stock options, warrants, payment of

services with stock, etc.) for 1998 and 2000 (at least through 6/30/00).

12. In order to determine the Company’s current financial position, we need to see the latest

interim financials (at least through 8/30/00). Most importantly, how has the Company paid
for its liabilities at December 31, 1999 of approximately $500K and the Company's
commitment for payment of its $187,500 to its shareholders.
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THIS INDICATES THAT UVlEWIHOLDINGS MAY NOT
OWN ANY QF TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS ' '

et E S S DI

Mr. Raymond Hersh

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

2255 Glades Road

One Boca Place, Suite 337 W
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

ARTHURANDERSEN

Arthur Andersen LLP

Suite 1700

Phillips Point-West Tower
777 South Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach FL 33401

Tel 561 832 8100
Fax 561 655 14560

www.arthurandersen.com

October 9, 2000

Dear Raymond:

THIS INDICATES THAT AFTER MONTHS OF AUDIT, AA WANTS PROOF THAT IVIEWIT HOLDINGS (1) OWNS

ANY OF TECHNOLOGIES. THEY ARE UNAWARE OF TWO HOLDINGS COMPANY BECAUSE OF THE
MISREPRESENTED CORP STRUCTURE IF HOLDINGS DOES NOT OWN TECHNOLOGIES, WHO DOES?
WHERE ARE THE STOCK C‘ERTS ETC. FOR HOLDINGS (2). THIS MAY MEAN THAT THE UVIEW/HOLDINGS
SHAREHOLDERS OWN NONE OF THIS TECHNOLOGIES COMPANY AND NONE OF THE PATENTS IN

L"I'ECHNOLOGIE'S WHlCH SHOULD NOT BE THERE IN THE FIRST PLACE.

As you are aware, we are in the final stages of completing the audit of iviewit Holdings, Inc. To complete
our audit, we need to receive the following:

est in iviewit Technologies,

2. Schedule o capital lease oblxgatlons of all leased computer eqmpment Thi sc,hcdu e should provxde
the total annual future commitments under this lease.

3. Description of any beneficial conversion features of the Company’s preferred stock. In addition,
please verify if there are different classes of preferred stock, and if so, any differences between these
classes of shares.

4. With regards to the 7% promissory notes totaling $187,500 at December 31, 1999, please verify that
the Company accrued interest on these outstanding notes. If not, the accrual will be an additional
audit adjustment.

5. With regards to the offer to exchange the above mentioned 7% promissory notes for 12% notes that
are convertible into shares of Class A common stock, please provide the amount of the 7% notes that
were converted as of April 7, 2000.

6. With regards to the Company’s offer to certain qualified purchasers the opportunity to purchase up to
$85,000 in 12% notes that are convertible into shares of Class A common stock, please confirm the

total amount purchased as of April 7, 2000.

In addition to the resolution of these matters, we will need to be paid at least $12,000 of our outstanding
fees before any further work can performed to complete the audit. We have incurred a significant amount
of time (approximately 300 hours) and expenses on this engagement and have received no payments on

outstanding billings to date.
EWHEREISSIGNATUREPAGE? - l




WWww.ivieWwit.com

2255 Glades Road

One Boca Place - Suite 337W
o a oy Boca Raton, FL. 33431
I view jt! Voice: 561.999.8899
Fax: 561.999.8810
Toll: 877.484.8444

November 15, 2000

Ms. Denise Veitch

Partner

Arthur Andersen LLP

One Biscayne Tower — Suite 1470
Miami, Florida 33131-1801

Dear Denise:
This acknowledges and responds to your letter of October 9, 2000.

I appreciate that Brian Fox and Steve Davis spent part of a day with us in late September.
I truly thought that that was the “end of the road” as respects the completion of the 1999
Audit, and I was disappointed to see yet another list of questions or requests. I did not
respond sooner, frankly, in view of your renewed demand that work would not continue
or complete in the absence of payment of $12,000.

That payment was not possible as iviewit was in the midst, and in great need, of an
additional money raise. A limited, partial funding has just occurred this week, and yours
is one of the first accounts I am addressing by this letter and the enclosed check for
$3,000 (at the least, as a showing of good faith).

I have been involved with iviewit since April, and to the best of my knowledge there has
been no meaningful contact from Arthur Andersen at the Manager or Partner level since
that time, and who knows when prior. Given that iviewit is an emerging company, I
would presume that companies of our size or status represent an important component of
your own firm’s growth strategy — sort of like the importance of the Minor Leagues to the
Majors. On that basis, I would expect that your firm and its principals would take an
interest in supporting iviewit both from the standpoint of prospective customer (other
clients) and strategic partnering introductions, as well as funding sources -the latter,
either through AA relationships and/or an investment fund which AA may maintain as
certain other national audit firms do (I thought that AA was among them).

It is my intention to clear our billing with your firm as soon as practicable. However, I
also need reassurance that the $15,000 fee for the 1999 Audit, of which I have been
apprised by our president, is accurate and complete. In that regard, I found it terribly
unsettling and unacceptable when Brian Fox mentioned in a telephone conversation
this past summer, at which time I was attempting to get this audit finished, that
Mariana Santora had indicated that there would be additional billings “due to delays on




iviewit’s part.”” That was the first and presumably the last we have heard of that one!
Additionally, I assume you are aware of the memo that 1 sent to Mariana, dated
September 20, 2000, at which time I stated that “the absence of work papers and
beginning trial balance...[has imposed] a terrible impediment [on iviewit], preventing the
Company from filing timely tax returns.” If that was true in September, as it was, it is
true today in spades, and at the least, I would expect that, by the enclosure of this $3,000,
the refusal to provide that information to our local accountants, Goldstein Lewin & Co.,
will be rectified promptly.

Denise, obviously communication between our two organizations has been poor, and 1
would be happy to meet with you to resolve my issues and concerns. Certainly, we will
clear the bill as soon as practicable, and we can all decide, as I otherwise stated to
Marianna in the same memo, whether we wish to remain in this professional relationship.

Yours sincerely,

=

Raymond T. Hersh
Chief Financial Officer

Cc Brian Utley, President

Encl.
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ARTHUR ANDERSEN
Mr. Raymond Hirsch . Acthur Anderaen LLp
Chief Financial Officer Buite 1470
Iviewit.com Ona Biscayne Tower
Miam! F1, 33131
Ons Bo'ca Place . ’ Tol 305 874 8700
2255 Giades Road, Suite 337W Pax 305 788 2477
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
November 27, 2000
Dear Raty,

1 am in receipt of your letter dated November 15, 2000 and acknowledge recsipt of $3,000 towards our
$15,000 feo arrangement.

I sincecely regret that you were not with the Compeny when we were initjally engaged on Janusry 19,
2000, as I am certain we would not be in this position todsy had the Company not had tumover io the
accounting department. In that regard, I will consider the $3,000 payment in full an our services to date
which have epproximated in excess $25,000. Similarly, we will not proceed with any additional services
ot this time. With respect to your reference to Mariana’s commumication of additional fees, our
srangement letter clearly states that “the ultimate amount of our fos will be dependent upon the
completion of these schedules.” Clearly, due to the tumover in Iviewit's accounting department, THIS IS AMAZING,
completion of requested schedules was significantly delayed and resulted in an extremely inefficient THE AUDITOR IS
process. Normally, we bill for the cost associated with this type of delay which is beyond our control, PISSED AND FIRING

Iam confused with your comment regarding our “refusal” to provids information to your local
accomtants, Ipresume that the Commpany has trial balances that would be vsed as support of any tex
retum.

Again, I regret thé pogition that you and ] are in with respect to this work and similarly, I regret that our
professions] relationship has terminated, '

Mmsefml&eemcsdimeiflcanbeofmy‘helpinfhaﬁxéme. ?““’X JJ{[“ Z’D:}/

Very truly yours, :
ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP / ; H entivin
~ .
/ ‘ &J,&(\Q\] Lavrin,
B
ybmém g .

4

. g

WIGIT . CoM JAC F)L




EXHIBIT “B”

[INSERT CROSSBOW AUDIT LETTER]

10158 Stonchenge Circle, Suite 801, Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437 ® T (561) 364-4240 ® www.iviewit.com
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:VENTURES

i Decem

CROSSBOW VENTURES

L= e T V\ o

ber 7, 2000

| Mz. Brian G. Utley

President

i Iviewjt.com Holdings, Inc.
One Boca Place

2255 Glades Road

" Suite 337 West

Boca Raton, FL. 33431

éI)cazI&r.[Jﬂuy:

As you

mmay be aware, Section 2.5 of the Securities Purchase Agrecment requires that your

! company furnish us with unaudited monthly, and quartedy fnancial statements, 2 yearly
| operating plag, as well as audited annual fiaancial statements.

Durmg

i Ccrtam

a recent review of our portfolio company files, we noticed that we are missing
required documents from Ivicwitcom Holdings, Inc.

: ‘The documents that are smissing are:

.

1}

ot

: -Aoned:clsss, We W

Monthly unaudited finandal statements, including a balance sheet, income
staternent, and statement of cash flow for the moaths ended March 31, 2000
through October 31, 2000 each in comparatdve form with the Company’s budget
for each month and an analysis and report on the financial and operating condigon
of the Company during each month,

Unaudited quarterly financial statements, including a balance sheet, income
statement, and statement of cash low for the quarters ended March 31, 2000, June
30, 2000 and September 30, 2000 cach in comparaave form with the Com ‘pany
budget for that quatter, and an analysis and report on the financial and operating
condidon of the Company dunng those quartez.

Operating plan for the year beginning January 01, 2001,

‘X’ anderstand that you are busy with the day-to- dn) opera tions of your Company:
sald be gratefid if you could send the above-deserbed reports to s as
possible.

P 515 NORT

+ FLAGLER DRIVE + SUITE 1200 « WEST PALM BEACH - FL 33401-4347 - T £61.83R.90AS « F RALATC.ANG
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M. Boan G. 'Uﬂcy
December 7, 2000
Page 2

Tf you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (561) 838-9005; ext.230. Thank
you for your time and good lack with all your furure endeavors.

Respecrfully yours,

Tiffany A. Snow
Asalyst

ce  Hank Powell



www.iviewit.com

2255 Glades Road
One Boca Place - Suite 337W
. . Boca Raton, FL. 33431
“ view jtl” Voice: 561.999.8899
Fax: 561.999.8810
Toli: 877.484.8444

February 2, 2001

Mr. Hank Powell
Principal
Crossbow Ventures
515 North Flagler Drive -- Suite 1200
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Via Fax No. 561-838-4105
Dear Hank:

Relative to your call yesterday, I regret that my letter of January 29, 2001 did not
adequately explain the condition of our accounting at iviewit or satisfy your needs.

As explained, for the past nine months, our bookkeeping function has been served by a
light-weight payables clerk, but that I am actively interviewing for, at the least, a full
charge bookkeeper with financial statement generating capability, or, at the most, a
Controller or Ass’t. Controller '

While we have had QuickBooks as our bookkeeping system, I have not been confident
of the total reliability of the reports available, albeit unaudited, as a reflection of the
quality of the person in the position. Hence, as I have told you, we have brought in
Goldstein Lewin to prepare a Compilation Report Financial Statement for the year ended
December 31, 2000, and that statement should now be ready in about 7 - 10 days as a
prelude to proceeding with Emst & Young to be our Auditors in order to undertake the
preparation of certified audits for 1999 and 2000 (picking up on the work almost
completed by Arthur Andersen for 1999).

All of the above notwithstanding, since my involvement I have always monitored cash
balances on a DAILY basis and receivables and payables on a weekly basis. As a result,
I can advise that, as of January 31, 2001, we had cash balances of approximately
$180,000. As you consider that number, I will also list immediately below the use of
money over the past three months since Crossbow began advancing money early in
November toward the $1.2 million December loan (all numbers are plus or minus 3-5%):

Payables in arrears $ 30,000
Monthly burn-November (excl. prof’ls) 190,000
Monthly burn-December (excl. prof’ls) 210,000
Monthly burn January  (excl. prof’ls) 220,000
Professional service providers

(law firms/CPA’s/Wachovia) 175,000
Salaries in arrears 140,000
Los Angeles office setup 100,000

TOTAL $1,065,000




Further as to cash, we are undertaking initiatives to effect substantial reductions in our
burn rate, and, as you know from Brian, we have had a commitment in place for the past
month or two for an additional funding to reach us imminently. Also, Wachovia is
meeting with us next week to finalize the road show effort.

Pending our release of the Goldstein Lewin unuadited financial statement for 2000, I am
attaching from our QuickBooks system an Income Statement for the year ending
December 31, 2000 and a Balance sheet as at December 31, 2000. Additionally, I am
including an Income Statement for the month of December 2000. Obviously, you realize
from my two letters to you that these statements do not have the benefit of any review or
adjustments by Goldstein Lewin as a result of their current efforts.

I trust that all of this will further demonstrate our understanding of our obligations to you,
as well as the steps we have undertaken to meet those obligations.

Very truly yours,

. &

Raymond T. Hersh
Vice President — Finance

cc Brian Utley

encls.




EXHIBIT “C”

[INSERT LEWIN DEPOSITION AND QUESTIONS]

10158 Stonehenge Circle, Suite 801, Boynton Beach, Fia. 33437 ¢ T (561) 364-4240 ® www.iviewit.com



IN THE CIRCZUIT COURT OF THE
15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR PALM BEACHK COUNTY, FLQRIDA

BRCSKAUER ROSE LLP, a New
York limited liability partnership,
Flaintiff,
va, No. CA 01-04671 AB
IVIEWIT.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,
IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

and IVEWIT TECHNOQLOGIES, INC., a Delawars
corporation,

Defendanta.

i o e e e e e s e Y M N MM (R 3RS BEUSE ool i e e e e e . e . A i At e e e ey PRI K ] R L e e

Bora Raron, Florida
Septembear 11, 2002
11:00 eo'clock a.m.

DERPCSITION
OF

GERALD LEWIN

Certified Copy

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {(954) 9$22-2660




APPERRANCES -
PROSKAUER ROSE

by : CERISTOPHER W. FRUSASKI, ESQ.
Appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff,

SELZ & MUVDI SELZ, P.A.
by STEVEN M. SELZ, ESQ.
Appearing by telephone on behalf of the Defendants.

Deposition of GERALD LEWIN, a withess of
lawful age, takenm by the Plaintiff, for purposes of
discovery and for use as evidence in the
above-entitled cause, pursuant to notice heretofore
filed, before TAMARA EMERICX-MASCI, Registered
Frofegssional Reporter and Notary Publie, in and for
the State of Florida at Large, at 22%% Glades Road{

Boca Raron, Florida.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSCCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2660
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Thnersupcn:
GERALD LEWIN
a witness, being first duly sworn in the

above-entitled cause, testified under wvwath as

Ecllows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
Q. {By Mr. Prusaski) Sir, could you state

your name for the receord, please?

R Gerald R, Lewin - L-e-w-1-n.

G. Mr., Lewin, my name is Chris Prusaski.
You're here being deposed in the case of Proskauerx
Ecee wversus IVIEWIT.COM, ec al. It's a lawsuvic
that's pending in Circuit Court in Palm Beach County

L]
over the payment of attorney's fees,

-
L

I'1l ask you if you've ever had your
deposition faken before?

AL I've had. Mot relating te this case, but
I've had my depecsition taken before.

Q. The only reason I ask that is Jjust to
make sure you know what the ground rules for a
deposgitionr are. I think vou're familiar with those.

Everything we say in this roocm gecs taken

down by the reporter. You can't ned vour head
becavse the reporter can't take that down accurately.

So you have to answer in the affirmative or necative

KEN SCHANZER & ABSSCOCIATES, INC. {(954) 222-2660
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if ir’'s a yes or no,
If I ask you a guestion yvou don't
understand, please just simply ask me to repeat it or

reword it and T will.

A, Okay.

Q. If you answer a guestion, it's asgsumed
that you understood - understcod the guestion.

A, Ckay.

Q. If vyou need a break or anvthing, please
ask me.

A. Ckay.

ME. PRUBASKI: Go off the record for a
gecond. teve, hold on. We lost him.

(Discusgion held off the record.)

MR. PRUSASBKI: Go back on the record. We
loggt Mr. Selz from the call.

Iz Mr. Bernstein on the phone?

MR. SELZ: HNo, he isn't.

ME. PRUSASKI: Okay.
Q. (By Mr. Prusaski) Mr. Lewin, what is

your address?

F- 70580 Ayrshire Lane - A-y-r-s-h-ji-r-e.
Q. Boca?

A Yeg, 33438,

Q. What's your Oc?upation, gir?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (984) 922-2660
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AL I'm a CFA,

[o]8 How lcong have vou been deing thazn?

A. Thirty-one yvears.

Q. Do your have your own businessg?

AL I am a principal in a CPA firm.

. What's the name of that company?

A Geolgéstein, Lewin and Company.

. Other than CP4, do you hold any other

professional licenses?

A No.

Q. Did vou do anvthing to prepare for this
deposition today other than receive my subpcena?

A Mo,

Q. The reason we asked you to come in for
vour depositieon teday 18 because 1it's our
understanding that you were on the board of directors

for the Iviewit companies; is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q. Now, for the purposes of this depeositicon,
wnen I use the term -- I know that there were
numerous Iviewlt companies. So when I use the term

Iviewit, I'm referring cecllectively to all of them.
and if I want to specify a particular corporation,
like Iviewit.com, Inc., I'll say that.

A Ckay.

KEN SCHANZER & ASEOCUIATES, INC. (954) 9$22-2660
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Q. Do you understand that?
A, Yes.
Q. When did you first become involved with

the Iviewlit companies?

A. I'1]l give an approximate date. I would

say about four vears ago. Could be a little longer.

I'm not -- You know, I'm not certain. Could ba five
years. Somewhere around four, five years ago.

Q. Do vou recall the year being 19887

A. That would make it four vears age. That

gounds righkt.
2. Could you describe the circumstances and
how you get involved with the Iviewit companies?

A Yes. I knew Sy Bernstein who was a

neighbor of wire. 8y appraached. me and Hesaid Tis*

gon--has~developed somerprogeys for -the -Incernet«that?

could.poasibly. be parented, And he asked me whether

T gcould help them - introduce him to some - to

artorneys and could possibly get involwved myself from

an accounting and a business point of wview.

g, s Mr. Bernstein still a neighbor of
yours?

A Yes, he ia.

Q. Are you gsocial friends with him?

A, Yes. Not on airegular basis, but we are

KEN SCHANZER & ASSCCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2640




1 friendly when we see each other. And we have a good
2 relationship.
3 Q. Did you. introduce Mr. Bernstein to
4 Proskauer Rose?
5 A Yes, I did.
& Q. And what is your history with Proskauer
7 Rose?
g A I've known Al Gortz, who is one of the
9 partners at Froskauer Rose, for probahbly 21 vears.
ig and I've had business r%lationship and alseo a
11 friendly relationship, both, business and friendly.
1z So it's personal and business relationship.
13 Q. At the time wﬁeq you became invelved with
14 Iviewik, were you & board member?
15 A No.,
16 Q. What was your role?
17 A, I- would &3y mére of a.consultant and --'I
18 would -Bay accounting - .acgountant and censultant.
19 Q. Did you -- Did your firm do the
20 accounting work for Iviewit initially?
z1 A We did somes accounting work.
22 C. What wasg your role with the company when
23 Proskauer was hired to represent Iviewit?
24 AL I was not a poard member yet. I was tne
Z5 same, Cconsultant.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {954 922-2660




o. Did you become a board member gsometime

thereafter?.

tn

[ N]

FL Yag:

Q. Okay. Do you remember when that was?

AL No.

Q. Do you remember what yvear it was?

A No.

Q. Who asked you to be a board member?

A. Sy Bernstein and Eliot Hernstein.

Q. Co you recall who the other bcard members
were?

A. It was Brian Utley, conce he got invelved

with the company; Sy Bernstein; c¢bviously, Eliot
Bernstein. and I don't remember the individual's
name freom Crossbow. There was saomebody from Crossbow
representing Crossbow, who became a bocard member. I
don't recall who -- You know, I don't recall exactly

who the crher board members were at this time.
|

Q. Who was the president of the Iviewit

. |
companies?
A. To my knowledge, I think it was Eliot

Aernstrein.

Q. Is bthe preagaident?
- I think s¢.
Q. If I told vou Brian Utley was, would you

KEN SCHANZER & ASSQCIATES, IND. {(954) 822-2€66(0
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change your answer?
AL Erian Utley became the president once he

was engaged.

Q. Okay.
a. Originally, it was Eliot.
0. What waga Prosgkauer hired to do?

MR, SELZ: Objection. Form of the
guestion.

MR. PRUSASKI: I'21 - T'11 reask it.
0. {(By Mr. Prusaskxi} What was Iviewit's

intent in hiring Proskauer?
=i

A. Prepare the legal work and introduce them

to possible investors and perhaps c¢lients of theirs

who could use the technology that Eliot develcoped

that Iviewit owned at that time,

Q. Do vou remember the atteorneys from

BEroskauer who did work for Iviewit?

4. Yes. It was Cnris Wheeler was the head.
And I'm trying to remember. There was a --

Q. Does Rocky Thompson sound familiar?

A Rocky Thompsen. That's the one. Yes,

those were Lthe btwo.
Q. De vou knew 1f any other law firms were
used by Iviewit bhesidesz Proskauer Roge?

A ¥Yes, there.was awlaw.firm  aosedeirnr-Save

KEN SCHANZER & ASSCCIATES, INC. ({(554) 922-2660

Wheeler in deposition states Lewin intro'd him to set up
corporations which is false . '




Lewm confuses the attorneys gtossty here and the reason is they are trylng to hide Proskauer attorneys domg patent work or
else major conflicts arise. Yet Rubenstein and Joao were represented at first as Proskauer attomeys and thns is why , 1:
Proskauer was hired. After we found that thts was false Rubenstein did join Proskauer. . . . *

1 York te - X think to patent all of the technology
\ Incorrect Foley & Lardner is ln Wsconsm He
5! :
Sar 2 that Eliot supposedly developed refers to Ray Joao& Meltzer L!ppe Goldsteln &
) ] ] Schlissel who worked for Kenneth Rubenstein of
3 Q. Was that PFoley & Lardner?prifie patents. Joao was misrepresented,
along with Rubenstein by Wheeler as Proskauer
4 A, Yes. attorneys yet they were both at Meltzer atthe
fime. -
5 Q. Did Proskauer de patent work for Iv1ewlt7
& a, I'm trying to remember. They did consult
7 an attorney in New York, one of Proskauer's attorneys
8 in New York. I don't recall his name. And I do have {_
9 to tell yvou I'm not wvery good with names. |Heis referring to Kenneth Rubenstein
and this contradicts Wheeler &
16 o. Okavy. Rubenstein testimony that they did no
patent work at all.
11 b Okay.
12 . That's fine. And I appreciate your
13 honesty. We don't want you Lo guess.
e 14 A. No
15 Q. If vyou don't remember, gimply say you
16 don't remember. Correct almost. Rubenstein was
Advisor to Board and was overseer
_ . . to patents and was consulted and
17 A No, that is not my strength. consulted for investors. Major role.
18 There was an atterney in New York whao -
19 who was consulted. I don't recall him deing any
20 actual work on the patent, but I know he was
21 consulted about the patents.
22 Q. is he "t pne whe . .rxeferred Foley &
23 Lardrrer?: Rubenstem referred Raymond Joao not Foley & Lardner, Lewin
knows this. Hewas a Board member and the accountant who
24 A I think =0, yes. paldthem ' ,
‘ 25 Q. When did you stop becoming a board member
]

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (984; $22-2660
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for the Iviewit companies?

A I regsigned I think approximately a vear
ago. Could be a little longer. I'm net sure.
Q. Wwould yeu explain the circumstances

behind your resignation?

A. The company was running out of funds and
- and at that point it wasn't certain whether the
patents were going to be approved. And therefore --
And Eliot moved to California. And I felt ar that
peint I really could, you know, could not contribute

anything further, so I resigned.

Q. Do you remember what month and year that
wasg?

3. No.

0. Was it in 20017

A I think so.

Q. Was it before or after Brian Utiey and

Ray Hersh left the company?

A, I think it was right around the same
time . Could have been a li=tle before or a lictle
Bit after. I'm not sure, But it was around - around

the same time.
2. Did Brian Utley and Ray Hersh leaving tne
companieg have anything to do with ycur decision to

leave?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954} S22-2640
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Q. Were you aware of the fact that Proskauer
Roge filed a lawsuit againet the Iviewit companies in

May of 20017

A ¥Yes, I was.

Q. Do you recall how you heard about that?

A Not really. I recall it -- By talking to
someboedy. Bither it gould have been - could have

been Eliot or could have been Sy, it could have been
Al. It wasn't a bkig discussion. It was just scmehow
I remember hearing that there was a lawsuit filed

against Iviewit.

Q. Did you know it was for unpaid attorney's
fees?

2. I - I think so.

Q. Did it sBurprise you?

FOu No.

MR. SELZ: Okject ta the form of the
gquestion.

Q. (By Mr. Prusaski) Do -you have-any-itdea
why -Brogkauer! s atbproeys. fees haven't been paid. by
Iwiewitb?. -

A, T romewiratedg- wirderetand,  there-ia- 2 -kack”
of ~fundgw--Lhere's no_ funds.ayailable.

Q. What do you base that understanding on?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (9B4) 922-26€0
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A. The fact that I'm tcld that there is no

funds available to pay any bills.

o. ¥ho told you that?
AL Who told me that? I can't say anybody.
You know - you know, it was just general discussions

that were going on on the availability of funds in
the ecompany. Could have been with Brian. Could have
keen with 5y or Eliot. It was just general
discugsions and my knowledge that there was no funds
avallable.

Q. Were these discussions to which vou wers
privy as a board memberx?

A. I think it could have been after. It
could have been after. I+ could have been before,
but I wag aware that the company just was running out
ol money.

Q. Other.than..the-feet that.you say the
COMP &Ny ~Tah-out . 0f Meneweis., [ Jer e any. other raason
that  you,know_o0f whi.Bioskaweris-billisaweren! topaid
by Iwviewit?,

FO No.

Q. Bid vou ever hear anvyaone from the company
at atiy time cbhiject or state that Proskauer d4id work
that 1t wasn't authorized to do for Iviewit?

MR. SELZ: Objection to form,

KEWN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (554) 922-2660
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0. {(By Mr. Frusaski} Tou can answer.
A, No.
Q. Are you aware of or did you ever hear

anyone in the compaﬁ? state’ that Proskauver did work
improperly for Iviewit?

. No. Lertsgvput it that way. «Not boe-my
recollection.

Q. Are you aware or did you ever hear anyone
from the company state that Proskauer did work that
the Iviewit companies didn't ask them to do?

A. No.

Q. Were you pregent at all the board

meet ings while you were a board membexr?

AL No.

Q. How often did you attend beoard meetings?

A, I would gay 1 attended them regularly. =
can't say I attended them all. I would say I
artended a majority of them. At the end, there were

peoard meestings via telepheone, And I skipped a lot of
those meetings.

Q. Was Chris Wheeler typically present at
those meetinas?

A, Yes,

Q. Do you recall any complaints about

Froskauer's billes being discussed at board mestings

KEN SCEANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (9%54) 922-2540
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1 &t which you were present?

2 A, You know, comments were made. They

3 weren't -- You know, I den't know if you want to

4 characterize them as complainta, but, you know,

5 cemments ware made like the fees were -- You know,

& there's always comments made regarding attorney's

7 fees. HNot in a sericus manner. I don't - I don':

8 recall any fees being referred to in a seriocus

G manner.
10 Q. Pecople just historically complain about
11 attorney's bills?

12 A. It was like funny remarks, you know, like
13 you could have been a few minutes late, it would have
14 cogt us a little less, you khnow, remarks like that

15 generally. But not serious remarks and discussions
16 that I recall.

17 Q. Do you recall ever having discussions or
18 hearing discussions among principals of Iviewit that
3 they weren't happy with Proskauer's serviceg?

20 a. The only discussions related was ~- Was
21 it Ken Attelman, the one that -- Who wag --
z2 Q. l can't - I ¢an't answey that.

Z3 AL You ¢can't answer. There was an attorney
24 in New York that was supvposed to oversee the - or

P involved somehow with =he patent. Aand the

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATEE, INC, (954) 522-2560
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discussions were related te was he doing a good

enough job overseeing Foley's firm, you know,

nandling the patent or he supposed --

Q. Is this Ken Rubenstein?

A Ken Rubenstein. That's the guy, yes,

There were discussions related to Ken Rubenstein and

the patents. That was it.

Q. Whe bad theose discussions? Who were the
paople involved?

A. Sy and Eliot generally.

Q. Was Ken Rubensteln supposed to oversees

Foley & Lardner?

A, I don't know.
- ¥
Q. Or wag Foley & Lardney dolng the patent
work? lmmkd#ﬁmwaFdw&Lmﬁaw%hmmme
: picture he refers to Raymond Joao of Meltzer Lippe
A, Foley-&=Lardfiel “wisdoing-the-patent -

works, but I think because they were referred by Ken

Rubenstein, yvou know, generally that's what happens,

when you refer gomebody, vou sort of take on an

chbligation, if these pecple fail you, then yocu look

te the person who referred them.

and I think that's pasically ~- At the

end when they were not happy with the resulcs of the

patent, I think they started guestioning whether Ken

Rubenstein should have maybe done the work himself,

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2650
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1 not referred them.
2 To my recollection, he was not engaged Lo
3 oversee them, =o my recocllection, but there were
4 comments made that he referred them and there was a
. . This is entirely wrong,andfmisleading. Lewin, who worked on
5 certain unhappiness. all business plans h:mself' knows that Rubenstein was listed
as PATENT COUNSEL for lvuewut and as an Adv:sory Board
& Q. Who wasn't hanpy? |member
7 & Sy and -- I think mainly Eliot. I think
B8 it was mainly Eliot.
g Q. Why waen't Eliot happy with the Foley &
10 Lardner work?
il ME. SELZ: {bjection. Calls for
12 speculation.
13 A. I think --
14 0. Well, were vou - were you present when
15 Elict was complaining about the patents?
18 A Eliot was complaining about everybody.
17 c. What sgpecifically was he saying?
18 -\ Well, wt one  EifEe-Bliob . was saying
12 that. .~.that--gonebedy-there night-~have—~preen-trying-to
20 gsteal--nis.patents.andwesnpiy—filitng ~then.properly.
21 Just ~general.gomnplaininas.
22 Q. Tes Eliot a complainer? Patent theft is Jst general complaining —-l
especual!y when it could constitute fraud.
23 MR. SELZ: Chjection to e Form < The }
24 question.
25 0. {Bv Mr. Prusaski] You can answer. Tou
R | E——

Lewin above is stating that as a Board member he heard that patents mlght have been filed wrong and perhaps stolen. He is correct, this
was brought to his attention because investors were concerned that not proper assugnments and mventors had been listed and that their
investments might be not fully backed by the whole patents. Investors were worried thls could constitute fraud and this is what is currently

being investigated by the United States Patent & trademark Office. The questlon for Lewm is wi

portfoho or what7'7’7’7

the shareholders and investors? How did you handle your ﬂduuary respon3|b|llt|es once you be

hat did you do when you found out to protect
came aware, Dld you ‘audit the patent
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gaid -- Well, vou said generally --
A. Eliot felt that nobody did a - did a gcod
“ob, but I'm -- You know, Eliot just felt that noboedy

was deoing a good enocugh job.
Q. Did you agree with him? business plans and introduced investors.
A. T did not have enough knowledge, inside
knowledge of the patents and the technelogy to either
agree or disagree with him.
and vyou know, his complaining, I can’'t
even say whether it was rightfully complaining or

wrongfully. I can't say that either because I didn't

nhave enough knoewledge to weally listen to him and

Lewin had full knowledge of the technologies, he
was present at all technology disclosures, designed

agree or disagres with him This seems to be an excuse for blowing off looking into allegations
<) e . * |of patent theft, improper assignments and fraud upon the investors.

. Did Eliot Bernstein complain about
Proskauer's bills?

A Comments were made betbtween Eliot}and Sy .
you know, as normal comments, as I hear every one oI
my <lients make, complaining about attorney's fees.

Q. CBITErvou mwer et never--personal Ly—anwareof~
aftytes perrraral ddes problemns~wi thebroskauwer s .~bi l 1af

A Becw,

Q. At rhe time Elict and Sy were complaining
about the khills, were they still directing Proskauer
to perform work for the Iviewit companies?

A Yeg.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (254) %22-26690
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0. Would you characterize their complaining
as being that they were unhappy with Proskauer?
A. No. No. There was just basically the
normal, you knew, general statements, such as I can't

believe how much attorneys - attorneys charge us and

. . A minute ago he stated that Si & Ehot were unhappy with the results of the patents that
things like that. memmnwmwwwmmmmwnmwmwb%nmmmmmmmmdwsmnmmﬁm

unhappy with the work?? .
. Did they -- You introduced Proskauer te
Iviewit, correct?
A Yes.
Q. Did the Bernsteins know going in how much

Proskauar's per hour charges were?

A. Yes. And as a matter oi fact, before I
introduced them, they asked me to introduce a really
guality firm. And I teld them upfront., I said, if
vou want to deal with a really guality £irm, you will
have first rate attorneys and you will pay the fees
accordingly. I gaid, if you want to go to a gmaller
firm, I can introduce you to some other attorneys and
their fees will be leszs.

But they said, no, we insist on somebody
that has a naticnal name and whe are willing -- You

know, we're willing to bear the fees vhat this will

CAarry., 50 there was a discussion akout it upfront.
Q. They wanted Prosgkauner?
A They want -- Absoclutely.

XEN SCHANZER & ASSQOCIATES, INC. {(854) 922-2660
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GC. And they knew going in how much our fees
were?

A, They knew the fees and they -- There was
a discussion. They said, we know we're going to pay
a iot of fees. We know that the hourly rate ig going
to be higher than - than we can get at a asmaller
local firm, but this is exactly what we want.

0. Did you direct Proskauer to do any work
Lor Iviewit?

A I don't think sc¢. Not that - not that I
can regall.
0. Who from Iviewit for the most part
directed Proskauer to perform work for the companies?
A, I think it was Sy and Eliot to stéft
with. And then when Brian Utley got involved,
obviously he was the president, sc he was dealing
with chem on a regular basis. But I think it was Sy
and EXliqQt who were the - the ones that were directing
the law firm mostly.

Q. As a director -- Have you been a director

cf a corporation before?

A Yes.

Q. How many times?

A Three times,

Q. Over the course of now many.years have

KEN SCHANZER & ASSQCIATES, INC. (9$54) 922-2660




you been a direczor in companies?

A, Agk that question again more
specifically.

2. How many vears of experience do you have
being a director of companies?

A Altogsther? Well, are you counting

Goldstein Lewin and Company also?

Q. Are you a director of that ¢ompany?

A Tes.

. Do yoeu have regular directors' mestings?

AL Yeg.

0. Then aure.

A Okay. So vou want me to add up all the
years?

Q. Yeah, because I'm going to ask you

questions pertaining to what you knew as a director
of Iviewit and I want to establish that you have

experience as a company director.

AL Okay.

0. That’'s where I'm coming from.

AL Okavy. Now, Goldstein, Lewin iz a littie
different because it's a closely-held company. It

does have seven partners, but it's still a clogely-
held company. If you count that, I have 20 years’

experience with that company. If veu add the other

REN S5CHANZER & ASSCCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2660C
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companies, I have about 15 years of experience.
Q. As an accountant, are ycu familiar with

Fiorida corporate statutes?

A. Familiar with them as far asg?

2. Have vyou read them?

B No.

@ - Do you know what the corporations law in

Florida is?

A, I know the genaral. I do not know the
specifigs.

. Do vou know what Florida reguires you as
a director of a company teo do?

A, Paraphrage it. I'm not cercain [
understand your guestion. To do as far as what is

concerned?

o. What vour role is as a director of a
Company.

A I would say I have a general knowledge of
ic.

Q. Qkay. What is your understanding as a

direcror of Iviewit as teo Brian Utley's rele in the

company?
A Briar Utley was basically in charge of -
was supposed to be in charge of operations. Got

invoelved in the technology, helping to develop the

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (9&54) 922-2660
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This statement makes no sense here, is it 2 typo in the transcript?

23
companiesg, |T have about 15 vears of experience.

o. Ag an accountant, are ycu familiar with
Flarida corperate statutes?

A, Familiar with them az far as?

Q. Have vyou read them?

A, Na.

Q. De vou know what the corporations law in
Florida i=sv?

AL I know the general. I do not know the
apecifice.

Q. De you knew what Florida reguires you as
a director of a company to do?

- Pararhrase it. I'm net certain I
underxstand vyour guestion. To do as far as wihat is
concerned?

Q. What vyeur role 18 ag a director of a
Company.

Al I would say I have a general knowiedge cof
it.

Q. Okay. What is your understanding as a

director of Iviewlt as tc Brian Utley's zole in the

company?
A Brian Utley was basically in charge of -
was supposed to ke in charge of operations. Got

involved in the technolegy, helping to develop the

KEN SCHANZER & ASSQCIATES, INC. (8954] 922-2660
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technology, was invelved in the patent issues, dealt
with investors and also dealt with petential
Sdustomers.

Q. What was his role with respect to
acceounts pavahbhle?
Let me ask you ancther way. If one of
Proskauer's bills came into Iviewit, what was Brian's
role with respect to paying that bill?
A I would say he probably generally did not

have the f£inal =savy.

Q. Who didz

A, Elict -- Probably Elioct and maybe in
addition to Sy. You know, there were different
pericds of time where, you know, when - when --

I know Proskauer did get some payments.
So what would happen, there was a time where there

was a lot of money available because Crosbe would put

in the funds. and then, probably Brian was able to
make payments. But when money got tight, I would say
Zliot arnd 8y would then - and inciuding Brian, would

all sit down and figure out who should get paid, how

Lewin was also making these decisio

ns as the accountant and
as a Board member. - : ' "

and when. o --

Q. Waere there times that Proskauer wasn'etc
among those entities that were paid?

AL Probably.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) S22-26860
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A

of lack of funds, yes.

Q.

Eliot or Sy told Brian not to pay Preskauer because

he had a actual problem with the bills?

A,

Wasgs it because of lack of funds-?

I would say in my o¢opinicn 1t was because

Are you aware cof any instances where

Best deposition Freudian slip!!!

You know, I'm trying to recall events of

my memory that I'm trying to erase. You know, it's

hard scometimes to distinguish general complaining

from specific - from specific telling somebody not to

pay.

don't pay thig bill? I don't recall, Was there

general complaining? Yes. ags I sgtated before, there
was always general complaining. 2And that wasn't
Just -- Yaou know, it was about everybedy's bills.

Q. By the Bernsteins?

a. Yes., Yes. Not - not by - net by Brian.

Q. Do you know if Brianm reviewed Proskauer's
kills?

. I think he did, ves.

<. Did vou ever review them?

A No. Not that I recall. Let'a put it

hat It sounds like he was aware of bbn'iplaints with the \&ork and the bilvli of hiskreferral Proékauer and
tha way. again he did nothing, Earlier he stated you are responsible for your referrals.

Q.

Was I ever present when they told him

Wwhat was Ray Hersh's role in the company?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSQCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2860
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A. Ray Hersh was originally hired sort of a
CFO, but as things developed, I think he became more

af a consultant from the financial sgide. He wasn'tc

gerving exactly as CF0. And then he really became --

I would say -- It was - 1t wag difficult to describe
hig role. He did a little bit of everything.
Basically helping cut Brian from - from the financial
gide.

Q. Do you know if Iviewit ever entered into
a payment arrangement with Proskauer?

a. I'm aware they did enter inteo payment

arrangements,

0. Do yvou recall why?

AL Yeah, there was no money available.

0. . There was no money available?

A. That's - that's what my recollection is.

They wers trying te, you know, to delegate the money.
Even when there was money available, they would try
to mave it for future - for future expensesg, 8o 1if
they nad three, four hundred thousand dollars, they
knew they would need it for the next four or fiwve
months; and therefcre, to try teo conserve cash, s8¢
the discusgicn was, can we jusht pay a certaln amount
to everybody te Keep them going and to continue

gservicesg?

KEYW SCHANZER & ASSOCTATES, INC, (554) $22-28660
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. Did there come a time when Proskauer

stopped providing legal services t¢e the Iviewit

] Le\i\iin is aware Proskauer sued lviewit but not awaré {hey stopped services, _Hé was on the Board whe
compan stopped services and sued us when asked about improper loanutransactions they had done.

n they

A I de not recall. I dent't think so.

Mot - net that I'm aware of. Let's put it that way.

Maybhe there was, but --

Q. Do you know 1if the Bernsteins fired

Proskauer or did Proskauer stap representing Iviewit?

L. I'm not aware of either one of them.

Q. What is Iviewit.com, Inc.?

A, if you want -- It's ene of the
corporations. I'f vou ask me, do I recall all the

structures cof all the companies right now, I do not.

0. Okay. Do you know who set Iviewit --
Strike that.

Do you know how Iviewit.com, Inc. was

incorporated?

A, Whnat de you mean how?

Q. Did Proskauser Rose inceorpeorate that
cecmpany?

A, I think so. I think seo. I think so.

Q. fo yeu xnow 1if Prosgkauer Rose did work
for Iviewit.com, Ing.?

FigN Yes.

Q. Did Proskauer Reose do work for Iviewit

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {(954) 9822-2660
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Eoldiage, Inc.?

&, Tes.

Q. Did they incorporate that company?

A, I think so.

Q. Same guestion for Iwviewit Technologies,
nc.

A, Yes.

Q. And Proskauer did work for that company

and incorporated it?

AL As fZar as I'm aware, yes.

Q. What was Iviewit, LLC?

A It waa just a different structure, you
know, At that time, we were trying te figure out
what - what structure teo form, you know, to best
serve the steckholders and share - and the ownsrs. So

we kept jumping around gort of.

You kmnow, first we thought we should do

an LLC so we could pass on the lcsses to the This i& allincorrect
information.

shareholders. Then we decided to do a € corp.
Because we were getting outside investors that
couldn'zc beg mempers of an LLC.
S¢ it was basically structure of entities
that was being jumped arocund.
2. Ancd these decisions on regtructuring wers

made by the Bernsteinsg?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (9554) 522-2660
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A, With advice from myself and advice from

attorneys from Proskauer Rose.

Q. Proskauer ultimately did perform the

structuring work?

A, Yes, ves.

Q. At the board's regueat?

B . Yes.

Q. Do you have any current affiliation with

i 1 E | b o
the Iviewit entities: IN THE COMPANIES

NOT TRUE - HE AND HIS FAMILY HAVE 5% FOUNDERS SHARES 1

A No, I do not,

2. Do you have anything to do with the
bankruptecy of Iviewit.com, LLC?

A&, I do not.

Q. The three corporations I mentioned
Iviewit.com, Inc., Iviewit ﬂoldings, Inc. and Iviewit
Technoleaies, Inc., were you a member of the board of
directors for those entities?

A, I -- I'm not sure which one now, There
were so many companies at that time fleating around.
T'm nob gsure anymore which cone I was a member of.

Q. Well, was there a clear discinction

There wér'érma]or distinctions between the companies to protect the

patents

perween the companie8? |andclearly separate the operating companies from the patent companies.

A, Na, no. They ware just set up generally

to, wou know, held the patent or bring in, or give a

percentage of the - of the, company to entities that

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {(954) 922-2660
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couldn't ke part of the LLC, such as I think

Proskauer Rose got a small percentage of the

companies. Anc¢ the only way they could come in was

tkrough a C corp. And then - and then there was

ancother law firm in New York that was --

So ir was all structured, but as far as

I'm concerned, they were all basically one entity.

0. why “d1d " proskadér Rode get a-percvéntags
wfrvheconpaniess

A Because Eliot -- That was Ellict's way of
incentivizing the people he dealt with to pay more
actention to the - to the - to his company and to
possiply introduce him to sources of furding and to,
vou know, tLoO generate - teo intreduce him to some
businesses that could use his product. That was

Ellict's way of incentivizing people.

Q. 3¢ it was a gift?
A It was a gift, yes. Ee felt thar he
would -- He felt that there weould be extra attenticon

pald to his business.

Q. Did Proskauer salicit that giftc from
Eliot?

A Na.

Q. and it wasn't -- I just want to make
clear. It wasn't given in cansideration for a legal

XEN SCHANZER & ASSOQCIATES, INC. (554) 922-2660
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bill?
A, Neo .,
Q. Did you at any time ever find Proskauer's

Bills ro bae sxcesaive?

N I can't comment on that .

Thts is wholly untrue. He reviewed their bills and his daughter reviewed them while
2. Why? working with. IVIeWIt and while workmg for Goldstem Lewin.
& . Because I don't Know. I haven't reviewed

them. I can't really tell you whether they're
excessive or not. I never really -- I don't recall
reviewing any of them, so I can't say whether they
were excegslve or not. You know, 1f I reviewed the
bills and I knew what the work was done exactly bill
by bill, I could tell you. But it would only be an
opinicn also.

Q. Did you ever talk te Brian Utley about

Proskauer's bills?

A Yeg.
C. What did you talk about?
A Well, sometimes Chris weould call me up

and say, Jerry, you know we need to get paid, vou
know, because we were so much behind.

Q. Chris Wheelexr?

A, Yes., And we are - we are behind. Could
you please talk to somebody so we can get paid?

I would sit down and I'c talk to Brian.

XEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (854) 222-2660
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And Brian would say, look, this is our cash fleow. We
can conly pay him so much or we can't pay him. I'11
tak to Sy about it. We'll sgee how much we can pay

him and sgee 1If we can come to an understanding to pay
part of their bill. That's how it was discussed in
that mannsr.

Q. Have you ever geen any documents --

Strike that.

Let me - lek me go back te somerhing vou
just said. Did you ever hear Brian Utley complain

about Proskaueser's bills?

A Not Hrian Utley.

Q. Who? You gualified your answer.

F No, Briam Utley did not complain, no.

. What about Ray Hersh?

A. You know, I den't recall Ray Hersh
either. I know that Ray - Ray Hersh was involwved in

trying teo structure, vyou knoew, a payment plan, but I
do not recall him specifically saying certain biils
were improper or - or -=- No, I don't - I domn't recall
that .
Q. Do you recall which Iviewit entity
normally paid the »ills of the Iviewit entitiss?
MR. SELZ: Cbkiecticon. Form af the

guestion.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSCCIATES, INC. (53%4) g22-2660




1 | A, No.

2 Q. Do vou know if Proskauer ever sent

3 Iviewit letters demanding payment on its pbills?

4 A Yas,

5 Q. Have you seen them?

& B . No.

7 Q. How do you know that they were sent?

8 AL There were discussions made. There were
9 discussiens that Pros - you Xknow, that Proskauer --
10 You know, Brian would come or Eliot and Sy and say,
il look, Praskauer's making demands. Wea'wve got to

12 Eigure ocut how, you know, te pay them somsthing or
13 make an acrommodation se they can continue the work.
14 0. WAE T £ FEuT Indersrand i g ritas cire bl Fhe
15 were-gdue.and, ewing?

16 A, Yes .

17 Q. Ird 3 g ceper-obieer Ce e THATER T~
18 any—oEsphege billal

1@ MRE. SELZ: Objectiocn to the forxm of the
20 guestion.

22 A, NmtwthawWE*mmaw&reumiw
2z o. What was yvour understanding with respect
23 Es Brian Utlay's experiesnce when the company hired
24 him?

25 E, Brian Utley worked for IBM, had geod

Lewin fails to state that the Company became aware after finding Utley stealing patents, that at his las employer he was caught
misappropriating inventions and was fired causmg a S, Florida businessmar to lose his entire Company Lewin was made aware of this
as a Board member and failed to do anythmg once he found out: Utley was referred by Lewin' s referral Wheeler and a bogus resume
with false and misleading information was then circulated regardmg Utley. ‘
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knowledge ¢f computers, supposedly of the Interne:,
had some understanding of technology and was involved
in some other patent processes.

Q. Did you feel that he knew what he was

doing when it came to Iviewit's patents?

A, I can't ceomment on that.
Q. You don't know?
A I den't know. I have ne idea because I

was not invei:ved with the patents at all, I have no

. ITotany,false, he had intimate knowledge and
understanding of the technology, so ” |was at all disclosure meetings!!

Q. Do wvou know what an ultravirus act ig?
A No.
Q. Are you aware of any things that Brian

Utley did that he specifically did not have beard
appreoval tao do?

A Not that I'm aware of.

Q. Did you ever hear anyone from the company
complain that Brian Utley paid Proskauer's bills
without the beoard's approval?

B I den't recall., No.

Q. Do you recall ever hearing anyone
complain that Brian Utley entered into pavment
arrangements on behalf ©of the ceompany without the
board's approval with respect to Proskater's bil g%

2. I don't recall that.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (9%4) 922-2560
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Q.

lataly?

B.
Q-
AL
Q.

A,

35

Have you sgpoken to Eliot Bernstein

Yes,

When?

Eliot called me about a wesk ago,
Mm-hmm. What did you talk about?

Fliot asked me to send him -- We had a

subarantial amount of bhills alsa, accounting

serviceg,. and he rcalled me from California and he

ed 1o

5

asked me to send him -- We never got pald. And I
neveyry - -
? . 3 ‘—-—_——-—-————L—
0. Who? Wait. Who never got paid?  |Nottue- He had agre
convert his past bill to equity.
A. Goldstein, Lewin and Company. - -
Q. For accounting serviceg for Iviewitc?
|
i Yes. There was some payments made, but

the majority was not paid. And I really dropped it

because

I felt it was -- I did not want to pursue it.

-

felt there was nothing to cellect.

Q.

What do they owe Goldstein and Lewin?
Fifty some thousand dollars.

Mm-hmm. How long have they owed this

About thres years.
Are you surprised?

Surprised at what?

¥EN SCHANZER & BASSOCIATES, INC. (954} 922-266C
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If there is no money, why is
Proskauer suing lviewit, and

suing companies they do not
have bills with but that have
patents??.

Q. They haven't paid you?

A Well, there's no money available.

Q. Okav.

A. So I don't want to spend the legal
rescurces trying te collect it.

I dent*t want to

throw any

good money afrer bad.

go --

Q.

out there among Goldstein and Lawin and Proskauer

Rosge?

A.

want to,

about.

Q.

A,

inveices, which I didn't understand why. T =aid,
wlimg, are vou getting ready to pay? [ was basically
kidding him. He said, no, we deon't have money

available right now,

How many cther accounts payable are still

Oh, I deon't knoow. I don't know,

I'11 just finish what Ellict's call was

Please. I'm sorxy for interrupting you.

- That's okay.

He acked me to send him a copy of all our

of all those invoices. I said, o

storage.

We'll hawve to get it.

how his family was, how ha's doin

Q.

A

What did he say how his

He said the family is well,

okay. And that was basically it.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES,

kavy.

I chatted with him

g. &And thar was 1it.

INC.

but I weould like to have a copy

It's

family is doing?

{G954)

everytning ia

I£ vou
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Q. Yeah.
a. and then we ordered the informatien to
get from storage, which as soon as we get it, I will
gend it to him. That was it.
Q. Did he discuss the fact that he knew vyou

were going to testify in this matter?

& No.

Q. Have vou discussed that testimony with
anyonea?

A No.

. Do you know if Eliet is misgsing any

documente that he needs for this lawsuit?

This is untrue as the Company had asked for his records and t

A I have no idea. accounting records because they were missing.
Q. Brings up an interesting point. What
happened when -- Why did Iviewit vacate their cffice

atc 2255 Glades Road?
A. For two reasons. Number one, they wanted
to shift coperations to Califeornia; and number two,

they were running cut of funds to pa the rent from

This is untrue. The Cornpany closed the Boca office because we found Utley stedlmg

what T understand.|patents and Proskauer doing illegal loans with friends of theirs. Lewin was present at the

Board meetings when this was done.

Q. s a - ae & former board member, what -
to what do you attribute Iviewit's running out of
mnoney?

& Te the lack of investors® interest in

putting in additional mcney.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. ($54) 522-2650
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Q. Do you know Steven Lamont is?

A. The name does not scund familiar.

Q. S%Eved"ﬁhﬁﬁnET:'L-amﬁ—o—nf£.

A. No. - Who is he?

Q. He's soméona that Iviewit hrouéﬁt in in

tne last year to handle things.

A No.

Q. Have you spoken te Brian Utley or Raymond
Hersh recently?

A, Yes. I gpoke to Ravmond Hersh about -- I
saw him about Three weeks ago. Raymond now works for
a financial institution that looks to place loans.

He stopped at my office and tried te have - see if I
can recommend him any clients that are icoking to
finance busginessges ¢or inventory, receiwvabkles and
guch .

So that was my meeting with Raymond

Hersh. Iviewit was really noc discussed much

Did he ask Bnan about stolen patents or stolen money or anythmg else he had become aware
anymore.
as a Board member pnor o hIS jumpmg ship, - _

Brian Utley, I spoke te mavbe three
montheg ago. Brian I think moved te Minnesota,
something like that, He told me about the illness of
his daughter. Again, Iviewit wasn't really discussed
much. That was it. I'm gtill frienaly with all of

them. Including Sy and Eliot.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {954} 9z22-26&(
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1 Q. Let me go through my notes. I might be

2 done,

3 AL Ckay.

4 Q. A few points: Do you recall a patent

5 attorney who did work for Iviewit named Joac -

& J-o-a-o - which I believe is a Brazilian or a

- Portuguess name? ﬁ’lls is false. Lewin interfeced directly with Joao and paid him directly. There are ‘k
multitudes of correspondences between Joao and | ewin. Lewin throughout deposition

has tried to avoid knowing Joao and mixing him up with Foley & Lardner Joaoisa
i Wheeler referral and Lewin was on Board from his start with Company, until he was fired

] 2. Do yau remember why roley & Lardner ne

10 longer did work for Iviewit - patent work after a

i1 cgertain time?

12 A. Eliot and Sy, and I'm not sure whether

13 Brian was involved in thar decisicon, might have been
14 they decided they wanted ko switch 1t over Eo another
15 firm. And there were some people that Brian Utley

16 knew. There was & law firm that Brian Utley knew. I
17 1§on‘t recall their name. But it was switchesd over te
18 tham,

J———

Now, Foley & Lardner, were they

ariginally the patent attorneya?

Q. I believe so. ITotally false they come in after 1 year of Joao. I
A, Okay. Wnhc were -- [ forgot the name of
“he people that it was switched cwver to. There was a

law f£irm that Brian was familiar with rthat

specialized in patent work.

This law firm he refers to is Foley & Lardner that Brian brought in. What Brian forgot to tell Company. is that the

patent lawyer William Dick was responS|bIe with hlm for mlsapproprlatmg patents from his last employer and we
found this out after we caught them doing same. Lewm was made aware of this as Board member and although
Brian Utley came from his referral Wheeler (Utley best friend of Wheeler) he dld nothrng to fulfill his fi ducaary
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Q. Are you aware of any law firms besides
Proskauer that stopped doing work for Iviewit because

of khill isszsges?

A. Yes.
0. Who are they?
A, I would say probably z2ll the law firms

they did that with.

Q. Eventually stopped --

A, Yes.

Q. -- working for Iviewit --

A. Yez,

Q. -- becanysze of non-payment?

B . Yes.

Q. Do you know if there are any reagonable

defenses that Iviewit had to actually paying those
bills?
MR. Z3ELZ: Objection to the form of the
Jquestion,
B, > -
Q. Other than not having money, did Iviewit
have any reason not to pay thoge billg?
ME., SELZ: Same objecticon. And also to
relevancy.
Q. (By Mr. Prusaski) You can answar the

cuestion.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, TNC. (8R4} 922-2580
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A They at the end were not happy with the
patent work that was done at the law firm., If that's
the name, Foley & Lardner. I'm not sure. You know,
I don't recall names. Hut the coriginal patent law
firm that did the patent work, they were net happy
with, And whether they steopped payments or didn't

pay them cr finish paying them, I'm noet aware.

Q. When vou say, yvou're referring te Eliet

and S5y? Huge admission to why the bills were not pald was the patent work was in
major question and we found people actually stealing patents and other
a Yegs malfeasanres The patents are all golng into a six month suspension at the
’ ’ USPTO while all of these matters including allegations of Fraud Upon the
United States Patent & Trademark Office are being mvestlgated
0. Anyone else? . ,
AL I would say mainly Elict and Sy.
Q. Was Brian Utley not happy with Foley &

Lardner's work?

A I'm not sure. It was moestly Eliot, not
Svy.

. Did you ever hear them complain?

A, Brian, no. I did not hear Brian

complairn.

2. I'm sorry. What were you saying, this
was moskbly Eliot, neotz Sy?

. Mostly Eliot, neot Sy, yes. Because I
gdon't knoew -- ¥ou know, Sy didn't understand the
technology and patent either. I+ was really Eliot,

yveu know, that understoed that.

This denial is absurd agaln Lewin knew and understood and used the technologies and was at meetings with many englneers
who acclaimed it He invested in the Company, took founders shares for his family, had his daughter Erika work at the
Company, was accouritant for the Company and secured investment and clients for the Company He was |nt1mately involved
from day one, and almost every sungle person Ivaeth is complamlng agalnst for malfeasances has a tentacle back to Lewnn or
one of his refexrals ~
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2, Are vou Sy's next door neighbor?
A Me. TI'm -- I live a couple blocks away

from him.

Q. Do you know where he is this week?
Mo Na .,
Q- S0 Foley & Lardner still hasn't fTully |This statement makes

been paid; is that what ycou're saving?

no sense here, isita
transcript error??

A, I don't know. I don't know. I reglly

dent't know.,

. Do you Btili refer work to Proskauerx
Roge?

A, Yazs, 1 do. When the cpportunity arises,
I do

Q. Who are Donald Kane and Ken Anderson?

A. There were people that got involved as
far as trying to promote the company. I think one or

both of them were on the board, if I recall now

correctly. I'm not sure., But I know they cot
involved in tryving to promote the techneleogy,
introduce them to wventure capitalists. That was it.

Q. I'm going to sheow vou a doecument that we

will markx Plaintiff's Exhibirc 1.

MR . PRUSASKI: Mr. BSe.z, I'm showing the
witness a copy of the Amended Secend

Affirmative Defenses that were filed by vyour

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 822-2680
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predeceasor.

MR. S$ELZ: Okay.

MR. PRUSASKI; Let me mark this with a

aticker as Exhibir 1.

{Thereupon, the above-referred to
document was marked as Exhibit 1 for identification.)

Q. (By ¥My. Prusaskti) This 1s a document
that was filed by Iviewit's attorneys. I'm going to
ask you to look at paragraph number one with me.

It says, plaintiff, meaning Proskauer,
hag failed to perform work under the terms of any
cral agreement between the parties for which it seeks
remineration.

And I'm going to ask you, sir, if vou are
aware of any fats or circumstances which tend to
support that assertion made py Iviewit?

A Not that I'm aware of.

g. I'm going to ask you to loek at paragraph
two, which says, some work which may have beer
perfcrmed on behalf of the defendants was not - which
is Iviewit, was not performed ar the defendant's
reguest nocr purszuant Lo any agreement.

And I'll ask you the same question, are
ycu aware of any facts or circumstances that tend tc

support that statemant?

LEN S5CHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-266¢
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A, No, I'm not aware of if,

Q. Mr. Lewin, I'm going to s=how you &
document which we will mark asg Plaintiff's Exhibit
Number Z.

MR. PRUSASKI: Mr. Selz, for your

benefit, it's the March 28th, 2001 lektter to

, . , - ! \>I £ Vi 7?
Brian Utley from Chris Wheeler, Where are the exhibits??

MR. SELZ: O0Qkay.
(Thereupon, the above-referred to
document was marked as Exhibitvr 2 for identification.)
Q. {By Mr. Prusaski) And Mr. Lewin, I'l1l
asx you to leook at that document and tell me 1if vou
have ever geen it before.
A, I do nobt recall seeing thia.
Q. Because you don't recall seeing it, I'm
not geoing to ask you any guestions about it.
AL Okay.
0. I'm going to show you a document marked
Plaintiff's Exhibirc 3.
{Thereupcon, the above-raeferred to
gocument was marxed as Exhibit 3 for identificavion.)
MR. PRUSASKIL: Mr. Selz, it's a letter
dated April 16th, 2001, from Proskauer Rose to
Brian Utley. This letter attaches as an

exhibit or is an enciosure of three pages of

KEN SCHANZER & ASSCOCIATES, INC. {954) 922-2860




what appears teo be a statement.

Q. {By Mr., Prusaski) and I'11 ask you, sir,
te look at that decument and tell me if you've ever
geen it heforev

A No, I have not seen it.

o, Do you recall if you worked for or you

were a board member at the time that that lettsr

appears to have been written, which is April leth,

20017 This is the week or so before Utley is terminated and Proskauer are terminated from the
' Comapny. ‘ - ' . - ‘
A I don't recall.
MRE. PRUSASKI: I have no further
guestions. Thank vou.

THE WITNEZS: You're welcome.

MR. BELZ: I've got a little bit of stuff
on grass.

THE WITNESS: Okay.

CROSS EXAMINATION

g. [(By Mr. Selz} Are vou with me?

i Tesq,

Q. Okay. Mr. Lewin, my name is attorney
Steve Selz. I'm representing the Iviewit companises

in this case.
&, Qkay.
Q. I'm just going te follcw up on a couple

©of the issues that Mr. Prusaski had asked vyou

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-28g£0
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gquesticns omn.

You had indicated that at one peint in
time, your C¢PA firm - and when I mean yours, I mearn
Goldstein, et al. - had provided CPA gservices to the
Iviewit companies; is that correct?

AL That's correct,

Q. Okay. ©Did Mr. Bernstein ever complain to
you about the services vour CDA company provided to
Iviewit?

A, No.

2. How about with regard to the - what you
testified to earlier, that iz, that Iviewit andgd
specifically Eliot Bernstein and 5y Bernstein, were
concerned about about having a nationally prominent
law firm handling the matters for the Iviewit
companies?

A Yes.

Q. Were you privy to any of the digscugsions
between Progkauer Raoge's representatives and Messers,
Bernstein and the board members on exactly what the
scope of representation was going to be for Proskauer
Roage?

MR. PRUSASKI: Object to the form.

A. Wher they were criginally engacged, I was

not a hoard member ve-.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (854) 922-2680
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False testimony.
Lewin was
charged with
getting lviewit
patent counsel
as he states in
the beginning for
a patentable
technology. Not
to find corporate
counsel.. Fully
awareof
Rubenstein and
his role to MPEG.

47
Q. Okay. So you weren't pPrivy to those
discussions when they were actually retained then?

A . I was in many of the meetings when they
were discussing - you know, when they were criginally
retained., ©Not as a board member, but basically as an
accountant and a consultant,

Q. Qkay. To the best of vour recelleckian,
was there any specific delineation of the types of
services that Proskauer Rose wag going to provide?

A I'm not sure I understand the guegtion.
Basically, they were looking for legal servieces and
they were looking for introductions.

Q. Ckay. So there was no discussion they
were going te do specifically one type of
representation? In other words, they didn't say,
we'll only handle corporate formations and

solicitacion of investors, but we won't do anything

elee? Nothing like that happened?
A, Nothing like that that I'm awars of, no.
2. There was never any discussion about

limiting their role with regard to the patenting of

the Intellectual properties involved?

A Well, from what T understand, that was

handed to another law firm.

L

q. Okavy. And vou had indicated thar Ken

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCTATES, INC. {954) 822-266(
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Rubenstein for Proskauer Rose had been involved with
that portion of the representation for Iviewiz, shat
is, to get somescne else to handle the patent work?
A Yes.
Q. Okay. And was Mr. Rubenstein ever at any

board meetings that you can recall?

A I never met him.

Q. Okay. You never had any discussions with
him?

A No.

Q. And you had gstatead previcusly that you

hadn't been to all the board meetings though; is that
corregt?

B That's correct,

Q. Okay. dow, You've got over 20 years of
experience as a board of directer on various
Corporate boards; is that a correet statement of
Eact?

AL That's cerrect.

Q. And in that time frame, have You ever
been invelved with the hiring of a law firm to
tePresent any corporation or their interests?

A, Was I direczly invelwved?

Q. Were you invelved as a member of the

board of directers in doing that in any other

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {354) 222-2660
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situation, other than Iviewir?

A, Generally not.

Q. Okav. When you mean generally not, was
there ever a time when you did?

A, Well, I don't mean exactly, vou know, wa
there board approval to hire a law firm and I votecd
affirmative? I would Bay ves. Did I sit deown and
negotiate it with any law firm specifically to
perform services? I have negotiated, but not
necessarily as a board of director.

Q. Okay. Wow, with regard to that, you do
have some experience in reviewing legal bills that
are provided to corporations for services rendered:
I8 that correct?

A I've seen them before, yes.

2. Okay. And have you ever undertaken ta,
either in your role as an accoutitant or as a4 member
@f a board of directors, review legal billings for
their reasonableness or their accurate reflectinn of
services provided-?

A, No.

Q. Okay. In your - in your -- 1In your
opinion, as a member of the board of directors, sir,
what would you think would be a8 reagscnable values for

the services provided by Proskauer Rose to the

XEN SCHANZER & ABSCOCIATES, INC. {954) 922-28¢8
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This is false statement. Lewin erked intimately with business plans and investors and Rubenstein is clearly marked as tviewit patent
counsel, overseer of the filings of others. | ewin was selling Rubenstein opinion to people like Huizenga and other investors because of the

potential for patent inclusion to media pools for example MPEG & DVD and royalties this wouid bring to Company.

i Iviewit companies?

(_ 2 A. I - 1 can't even start telling you. I
3 can't even answexr thar because --
4 Q. Do you know what Proskauer Rose did for
5 the Tviewit companies?
& 2. They did all the legal -- They did all

7 the legal work. They introduced them to --

g Q. They-diéntt g™ EHE DAt ent work Ta g be—r-

9 thdnl-- ~zy

10 P Tgﬁgdﬂigmgagmggﬁaggbpagentmwvrk;

11 Q. Okay. So they did the corporate

1z formation?

3 A. They did the cerporate formations. They
k“ 14 did contracts.

15 Q. Ckay. How many contracts were there; do

LE YOou reacall?

17 A Ngo .,
18 o. Was there more than - maere than a dozen
1B contracta?
20 A, I have no idea.
2= Q. Okay. Let's go back te the corporations.
22 Eave you ever had the opportunity in the past re
23 review billing statements Cr galn informatien on the
24 cost of forming a corporation in the state of
k/ 22 Delaware? _ f

XEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC, {954) B22-2660
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A Neo.

Q. Do you know how much the ordinary and
customary cnarge would be for those services?

A, I would say not really.

Q. Okay. You think more than ten thousand

dollars Lo form a corporaticn would bhe reasonable?

A I - I would -- I have nc idea what --

Q. Ckay.

A More than ten thousand -- I would say
probably less. I don't know, I would say probably

lesa than ten thousand for forming a corperaticn.
Q. Do you have any idea what the tatal
billing statements provided to the Iviewit companies

by Proskauer Rose were in this matter?

A, Total altogether?

Q. Total altogether?

a, Not zreally.

Q. Would haif a millien dollars sound like

toc pig & number to yous?

A. I can't say whether it's too big or too
small, I really don't know.
g. Okay. WNow, were you involved directly

with regargd to the approeval of payment of legal bills
Provided by Froskauer Rose o the Iviewit companies?

A, I was not.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC, {884) 922-2660
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o, Okay. Were vou at any board of
directors' meeting in which a vote was taken to
"Pprove the payment of any of those bills?

&, I don't recall.

MR, PRUSASKI: Objection. Assumes facts

net in evidence.

0. (By Mr. Selz} Let me rephrase it then.
8ir, vou stated that ¥You attended some but not all of
the board of dirsctors! mestings; is that correct?

A That's correct,

Q. Ckay. Do you have a - a4 recoellection of
the goings on at those board of directors! meetings,
things that were discussed?

A Yeg, some of them,.

. Some of them. Okay.

To the bhest of Your recollection, was
there ever any suggestion as to the payment of any
specific bill to Proskauer Eose?

A, Not specific. There were just general
discussion on how ta conserve cash.

Q. Ckay. What You testified to earlier,
basically, figuring out where they were going to
allocate the cash reacurces?

A, That was it.

G, Okay. But there was no - there was no

KEN SCHANZER & ASBOCIATES, INC. (354} 922-2680
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specific vote, to the best of your recollection, by
the board of direcieors or discussion saying, pay this
invoice to Proskauer; we authorize whoever, Brian
Utley or Raymend Hersh or whoever elsa it might be,
Yo gcut & check?

B Nat that I recall. Because generally,
those decisions were made at the beard level . They
were generally made by S8y and Bliot. &and I dop't
recall. Maybe they were made. Not to my
recollection. There ware maybe general discussions,
but not specific.

Q. Ckay. Now, with regard tc the stock that
was given by Eliot Bernstein to Proskauer Roge - -

A Tes.

Q. -~ wWere you privy to the discussions

concerning that actual providing of the stock?

4. Yeg, T was.

o. Ckay. And that was -~ When did that take
place?

R, I don't recall the year, but it was
pPretty much at the early - at the gariy stages aof the

relationship.
Q. Okay. Now, was that -- Did that ocour at
2 board meeting?

A I den't even know if there was a board arc

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (854) 922-2660
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that time, I don't even know if -- I'm mot surae if I
was on the board at that time.
0. Okay. You might have just been simply

acting as a CPA/consultant?

A. That*s exactly right.
0. And do you remember what ¥ear that was?
B I would =ay somswhere arcund ‘28, ‘'9u,

somewhere in there,

Q. Gkay. And do you have any idea what the
source oI that stock was that was provided to
Proakauer Rosge?

A What do vou mean the source?

Q. Weil, 1f it was from a corperation, the
corporation had te be formed; is that correct?

A Yan.

c. Okay. And g0, this was after Proskauer
Rose was retained because they formed the corporate
entities; is that correct?

A Yas,

Q. Qkay. 8o tnis wasn't part of the

original agreement with Proskauer Rose then?

A, It was not. Nobt that - nor that I
recall., I think it was done a little bit later.
Q. Qkay. And do vou ramember which entity

the stock came from?

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. {984} 922-2460
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Lewin & Proskauer per earlier depo statementt did the corporate formatmn and now he acts hke he has no idea what
was going on and which compames were which and yet he instituted most of tt with Proskauer ~

A. I think it was Iviewit.com, Inc. There
were so many of them flearting arcund, It was
difficuls. It's difficult to recall.

Q. Okay.

A Or maybe the LLC. I'm not sure at that
time.

Q. Do vou recall the purpmse for having -- I

know vou previously indicated that there was concerns

about using an LLC hecause of limitations on the
types ¢f shareholders that ¥ou could have and other -
and other limitations frem that standpoint.

Do you recall why there were upwards of
eight entities formed?

MR. PRUSASKI: Objection. Assumes facts

not in evidence. Go ahesad.

A. Yesg, Tes. Same of the entities were
formed to protect - 30 we could put the patents in
them. BSome of the entities wearae formed te be a

management company. some of the entities weve

formed --
- M"’Mn—.
What happened is there was 1 change of

strategy. I think eoriginally, we were going to use

an LLC. And then we switched over Lt a C - to a ¢

Corp. There were some § Corps. involved, It might

have been an g corperyation. I'm not sure.

KEN SCHANZER & ASBOCIATES, INC. (954) BZ2-2680
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I't was just basically -- A1l that was

2 dene -- There were two purposes; number one, set up a
3 separate company to protect the patent.
4 Q. Right.
5 A, That, I recall. And - and number two,
5 the rest were just basically tax strategies.
7 g Ckay. Now, was there -- Do vou recall
B any disputes between Brian Utley and Eliot and Sy
e Bernstein about any issues other than the payment of
1C Proskauver's billav?
11 2. Cther than? I mean, there were many
12 dispute -- You know, when you have a board of
13 directors and vou have management, there's many
kﬁ 14 disagreements on how to conduct company policy.
15 Q. Okay.
16 A, I mean, there were hundreds of them,
17 . Were there any disagreesments concerning
18 the manner in which the patents had been filed or the
1% rame s under which the patents had been filed?
20 A. 1 don't recall on the names, I recall
21 there were maybe disagreements of - you know, which I
22 don't understand - T do net understand patents - of
23 whether papers were prepared this way or that way or
24 properly or improperly or -- You kKnoew, maybe those
kﬂ; 25 were discussions.

What did he do once he became aware patents were not properly
assigned and correct inventors had not been hsted" He had fiduciary
responsibility to shareholders’”’? v

CIATES, INC. (954) 922-2g40C
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1 C. Okay. This goes back ta the previoua

2 testimony that ysu had about Foley & Lardner --

3 A

4 Q.Nwwm:?M;nd Zome concerns about how the

5 patents had been prepared and filed?

7 Q. Ckay. Do you recall any cether igssues

B specifically concerning Mr. Utley and the - the

9 patents?

10 AL Wwell, Mr. Utley then brought in pecple
11 that he knew who were supposedly - whose background
12 was patent - patenting technelogy products., And he's
13 dealt with them previpously.

14 And I think at one point, they stopped
15 Servicing us because of - I think we gtopped making
18 -- We did not make pavments like we ware suppased to.
17 And they withdrew.

14 Again, Eliot was not happy also with the
Z9 job they were doing at the very end. Because at the
20 end, Eliot pasically was not happy with the job

21 arybody was doing because they weren't getting him
212 the results that he was looking for.
23 Q. They weren't getting him the -- The
24 bPatents weren't getting processsd the way they were
25 suoposed co} is that what =

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2580
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A. I can't say whether they were done the
way they were supposed to. They were not done based
on -- ¥ou know, he was not happy with the -- He

expressed his unhappiness.

Q. Okay.

A Whether they were done the way they ware
supposed to, I have no idea.

Q. Mow, with regard to the payment of any of

these bills to Proskauer Rose or to any of these

cther parties, were you directly involved with the

preparation of payments or with regard to the

authorization for payments?

A . No, I was not.

MR. SELZ;: OQkay. I have nothing further.
EEDIRECT EXAMINATION
GQ. (RBy Mr. Prusaski) The board -- Did the
board vote on paying Proskauer's bills?
A I don't recall. I don't recall te that.
2. Did you say that was done more informally
between the Bernsteins and Utley?
A Yesg.
a. Now, vou said yocu never saw Ken
Rubenstein in a board meeting, right?
A, I don't think sc.

Q. And Mr. Selsz asked you, well, ¥Yoeu haven't.

KEN SCHANZER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2660
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been to all the board meetings, have wvou?

A, No, I have not.

Q. Were you personally aware of any board
meetings that Rubesnstein attended that you didno't
attend?

F-Y No. No, I was not.

MR. PRUBASKI: I have ne further
guestions.

MR. SELZ: Okavy. I've got nothing
further.

MR. PRUSASKI; ¥You hawve the opportunitcy
to waive your reading of the depositien or read

the deposition to check it for errors. T

believe you've probably been asked that before

because you've done this before. What ig your

M.Q.7?

THE WITNESRS: I waive it.

MR. SELZ: I'll order a capy. Chris, are
you ordering it or no?

MR. PRUSASKI: Yes, vyes.

MR, SELZ; Chris, vou're ordering?

ME. PRUSASKI: Yes.,

MR. SELZ: Then I'll get a copy.

MR . PRUSASKT: All right, Bteve.

MR. SELZ: Okav. Thanks.

KEN SCHANZER & AESOCIATES, INC. (954) 922-2660
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{(Thereupon, at 12:05 p.m,

was concluded.)
CERTIFICATE OF OQATH
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF BROWARD ;
I, TAMARA EMERICK-MASCI, RPR,
authority, certify that GERALD LEWIN
appearead before me and

WITNESS my hand

16éth day of September,

/

'f‘ Yol 0
;‘g/ié_mhm@ Warilé

MARA EMERICK-MASCI, PE

KEN SCHANZER & ASBOCIATES, INC,

2002 . -
4 ; o

-
S

&0

» the deposition

the undersigned

personally

was duly sworn.

and official seal rthis

{984) 922-28550




Lok

[y

ta

b
[

w

L8]

8]

[

REPCGRTER'S DEPOSITION CERTIFICATE
STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I, TAMARA EMERICK-MASCI, Regigtered
Professional Reporter, certify that I was autherized
to and did stenographically report the deposition of
GERALD LEWIN; that a reviesw of the transcript was not
requested; and that the transcript is a true and
complete record of my stencgraphic notes.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that 1 am not a relatiwve,
employee, attorney or counszsel of any of the parties,
nor am I a relative or employee of any ©f the
parties’ attorney or counsel connected with the
actian, nor am I financially interested in the
action.

DATED this 1léth, day of September, 2002.

/ . ( I 7 g P - ;.1 J’.{"‘
- /7’- Ve 7} - ” o ﬁﬂ ¢ . Zj af{ Ly '
: - i r : -J..-'! , /.r“ : [ i 3 _.'J: !
e

~“TANMARA K-MASCI,
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GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.

Certified Public Accountants

May 27, 1999

VIA UPS NEXT DAY AIR
TRACKING NO, N438 5807 68 7

States in deposition that he does not know Joao, yet
there are multiple correspondences between them for
Raymond Joao, Esq. Ovel @ year
Meltzer, Lippe, Goldstein & Schlissel, P.C.

1590 Willis Avenue

Mineola, New York 11501

Dear Ray:

Enclosed is a $3,000 retainer to be applied for additional services on patent pending for
IVIEWIT, Inc. Please submit a bill for the past services, as well.

Look forward to speaking with you on Tuesday, June 1 at 9:00 a.m.

Sincerely,

GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.
Certified Public Accountants

e

Jerald%

/

GRL/bjw
Enclosure

c: Eliot Bernstein

f\data\99\gri\ltrjoao.doc.
1900 N..W.. Corpqrate Bivg. Broward (354) 428-8555 Fort Lauderdale Office
East Building Sugie 300 Dade (305) 944-3582 4850 West Prospact Road
Boca Ratan, Florida 33431 Palm Beach (561) 737-0309 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

(561) 994-5050 FAX (561) 241-0071 ' (Reply to Boca Address)




cHeck NO. 20490
Gou)sr}s. = LEWIN & Co, o/

gee fors B
MELTZER, LIPPE, GOLDSTEIN
Date: 05/27/9% . Check amount.: $3,000.00

GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.

0
£ OF FLORIDA - &
Certified Public Accountants o m:\ ;A;‘g:mf‘lﬁamm 33432
. 1900 N.W. CORPORATE BLVD. e
EAST BLDG., SUITE 300 20450
BOCA RATON FL. 33431 CHECK No,
:PAY ** Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars xx
DATE AMOUNT

05/27/99 *xkkxk%$3 ,000 .00

ome . MELTZER, LIPPE, GOLDSTEIN,
“7  SCHLISSEL, P.C.

O 20LA0" KOE700RLI 2 209000 496004 3
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Erika Lewin

From: Bill Kasser [Bill@iviewit.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2001 5:52 PM

To: ‘elewin@goldsteinlewin.com'

Subject: iviewit Holdings, Inc. S Corp. Election

On February 23, 2001 I faxed to you, in response to your request, a copy of

o

a "Notice of Accepatnce as an S-Corporation" for Uview.com, Inc., now
i it Holdings, Inc. Since that date one of the projects I have undertaken

s been the revision of the Capitalization Table. While so doing, ‘it

cured to me that the § corporation status of iviewit Holdings may have
en automatically terminated by acions of the Company. As of October 10,
9 Investech Holdings, LLC was sold 3,007 shares of Class A Common Stock.
=8 only individuals, estates and certain trusts may hold stock in an §
corporation, I believe this action would have terminated the S corporation
election. On February 2, 2000, Alpine Venture Capital Partners LP received
2,580 shares of Class A Preferred Stock. In addition to the same
disgualifying criterion as present in the case of Investech, we now also
have issued a new class of stock contrary to rhe reguirement that an S
corporation have only one class of stock.

Please let me know what you think.

11: Kasser

x1




* Read Message -
From: "P. Stephen Lamont" <pstephen lamoni@verizon.net> [~x)
Date: 2004/05/03 Mon AM 11:02:23 EDT
To: "Eliot I Bernstein (E-mail\)" <iviewit@adelphia.net>
Subject: FW: Doyle

Reply

~~~~~~ Original Message-—-—--

From: Bill Kasser [mailto:billBkasser.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2002 10:42 BPM
To: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail)

Cc: P. 3tephen Lamont (E-mail)

Subject: Doyle

Eliot,

Here is the information I promised you this afternoon. Attached are the
Goldstein Lewin compiled financial statements as of December 31, 2000, the
detail of the income accounts and the Doyle invoice. The income account
detail (three accounts) totals $248,070.75, consistent with the $248,071
revenue number in the financial statements. As you can see, without the
Doyle number the Gross Profit for the year would have been well under
$100,000. They fattened the number and palmed it off on Lewin. These
financial statements were submitted to Crossbow. They may have also been
given to Wachovia and others. I do not have the purchase order. Please see
if it is with the papers recovered from Larry.

I tried last spring to locate Doyle Occupational. The phone number in our
records is not valid. There is a Doyle Occupational Health Clinic in
Nashville, but it is not related to this group. There is a Jason Speaks
listed in the Nashville phone directory, but last spring he did not return
my call.

Bill

Page 1 of 1

% Back to: lubox

Download Attachment: GL stmits 123100 61

Download Attachment: 2000 Income Accts tif

Download Attachment: Dovie inv.ti
_Reply | Reply Al |

SR ]

-orward

s e A

ed | Back to: Inbox
© 2003 Adeiphia Communications. All Rights Reserved. Help

file //CADOCTIME~Nemb\T.OC AT S~ N\ Temn\dTROKT ITP htm

§/3/2004



tviewit.com, Inc.
2255 Glades Road, Suite 337W

Boca Raton, FL 33431 ( ’ 7]
— N

Doykﬁe Occupational Health & Training \ {:«QATE: - { 12/29/2000 |

Jason Speaks | INVOICENO:| 136 |

2000 Glen Echo Road, Suite 120 { F - — =

Nashville, TN 37215 | [UEDATE: | 1/28/2001 |

| |

| .
SERVICES PROVIDED ) ~ AMOUNT
Datobase Creation & Management Fee 5,000.00
Developement of Courses for the National Guard 95,000.00

Please review attachments for invoice detail.

L TOTAL | $100,000.00




IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2060




IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2000

ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Deficit - Income Tax Basis

Statement of Revenue and Expenses - Income Tax Basis




| GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.

ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Iviewit Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Baca Raton, Florida

We have compiled the accompanying consolidated statement of assets, liabilities, and
stockholders’ deficit - income tax basis of Iviewit Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of
December 31, 2000, and the related consolidated staternent of revenues and expenses - income
tax basis for the year then ended, in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting
and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The
financial statements have beeg prepared on the accounting basis used by the Company for federai
mcome tax purposes, which is a comprehensive basis of aceo mting other than generally
accepted accounting principles.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of Anancial statements information that is the
representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying financial
Statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on them,

[+

Management has elected 1o omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in
financial statements prepared on the income tax basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures
were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the

Company’s assets, liabilities, and equity. Accordingly, these financial statements are not
designed for those who are not informed about such matters,

We are not independent with respect to Iviewit Holdings, Tnc. and Subsidiaries.

GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.

Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

Beca Raton, Florida

February 3, 2001
1900 NW Carporare Bivd, E-300 Broward (954) 4298555 Ft.FLaudcr’da}e‘Ofﬁgc .
Boca Raron, Florida 33431 Dade (305) 944-3582 315 8E ?tn_ S‘t! eet, In _f;.
Tel fSél-} 394-5050 Palm Beach (561) 737-020% Fr. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Fax. (>El§61‘) 241-0071 www.goldsteinlewin.com {reply 1o Boa address)




IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC, AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT - INCOME TAX BASIS
DECEMBER 31, 2000

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 635,728
Accounts Receivable 127,851
Due from Shareholders and Related Parties 31,250
Total Current Assets 794,829
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, Net 248,709
DEPOSITS 8,033
INTANGIBLES 103,665
Total Assets 3 1155236
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Lishilities 3 680,151
Notes Payable 1,713,271
Interest Payable 43,440
Loan Payable 400
Current Portion of Capital Lease Obligations _ 8,645
Total Current Liabilities 2,845 907
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Capital Lease Obligations, Net of Current Portion _ 14,378
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Common Stock 819
Additional Paid-in Capital 2,699,910
Accumulated Deficit (3,602,505).-.
Minority Interest —{403.273)
Total Stockholders’ Defici: {1,305,049)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit $_ 1155236

Ses Accountant’s Compilation Report



IVIEWIT HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES
INCOME TAX BASIS

YEAR ENDED DECEMRBER 31, 206

REVENUE 5 248,071
COST OF REVENUE - 95812
Gross Profit 152,159
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES :
Salaries and Employes Benefits 1,034,998
Professional Faes 330,055
Travel and Entertasinment 262,649
Other General and Administrative Expenses 860,901
Cutside Services 367,131
Depreciation and Amortization 74,600
Total Selling, General and
Administrative Expenses 3,130,354
ixcess of Expenses Over Revenue
Before Other Income (Expense) (2,978,195}
Other Incore (Expense)
Interesi Income 8,305
Interest Expense ‘ {75,447y
Total Other Income (Expense) {67.142)
Excess of Expenses Over Revenue 3 (3.045 337

See Accountant’s Compilation Report




vigwit.com, inc.
0411302 Transaction Detail By Account
January through Decamber 2000

Type _ Date Num Mama Memio Class Cir Split Armount Balance

4020 - Licensing & Sed-Up Fee
Invoice 414772000 107 Kids' Camps.com Licensing s ... 1460 - Accou... 100.66 o6.6e
invoice BIBIZ000 M JhA Lemue Licensing & .. 1100 - Actou... 100.00 200.00
invoice 7114§2000 120 Berber/Silverstein Licansing & ... 1100 - ACCOL... 108.85 308.65
invoice 712112000 118 Boca Raton Resort..  Licensing & .. 1100 - ACCOU... 200.60 508.65
invoice 8152000 119 Soca Raton Resat..,  Lcansiag & .. 1100 - AcCou... 100.00 608.65
invoics /4512000 128 Hyalt Hotels Corpo... Licensing & ... 4160 - Accou.. 1,000.00 1,608.85
Total 4020 - Ligensing & Set-Up Fee 1,608.65 1,608,635
TOTAL 1,608.65 1,608.65
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iviewit.com, inc.
oarze2 Transaction Detail By Account
January through December 20600

Type Date Num dame Merno Class Cir Spiit Amount Balance
405D - Bales

invoice 118/2000 102 Kids' Camps.com Initial Set-up... 1100 - Acoou... 500.00 5G0.05
Inveice 1149/2000 103 Grest Expectations Initial Sebup... 1100 « Ageou... 2.000.00 2.500.00
Invoice 2182000 104 Great Expectations Encoding of .. 1160 + Accou... 1,247.00 3,747.00
Invoice 3/8/2000 105 Lovematecom, Inc.  Video Brows... 1100+ ACCOU.... 1,000.00 4,747.00
nvoice Fj28i2000 10% Hollywoosd com Enceding of .. 1100 - Accau... 270.0C 5,017.00
invoics 3/2812000 108 Hollywaod.com Editing of Vi.. 1100 - Accou.. 97.00 5,114.00
invoice 44712000 107 Kids' Camps.com Encoding of .. 1106 - Acoot... 48.00 5,154.00
nvaice 42512000 408 Holpaood oom Encodina of 4100 - Accou... 2,820.00 7,874.00
invoice 412512000 108 Hollywood.com Egiting of Vi... 1400 - Accou... 88.00 8072.00
tnvoice 51472000 110 Hollywood .com Encoding of ... 1100« ACCGH. . 4,875.00 9,947.00
invoite B32000 11 Holywood qom Archival Stor... 1400 - ACGOU... 344.50 14,281.50
invoice 5115/2000 111 JM Lexus Encoding of .. 1100 - ACCOL... : 1801.00 10,477.50
invoice £/15/2000 111 JM Lexus Exiing of Vi... 1100 - Acoou.. 8120 40,582 70
invoice 5{15/2000 141 JM Laxus Hosting of vi... 1400 - Accou... 2575 10,578.45
invoice 5M5/2000 "1 JM Lesus Serving Fee 1100 - Accou... 35.08 10,518.80
invoice 5/15/2000 111 St Lexus Custom Gon... 1400 - Accou... 1,575.00 12,189.50
Hy ot BI2AI2000 112 Hellvwood.com Encoding of ... 4100 - Accou... 1,850.00 14,139.50
Invoice 5/2412000 112 Hollywood.com Editing of Vi... 1100 - Accou... 15,00 14,154.50
Invoice 52412000 112 Holiywood.com Archival SWOn.. 4400 - Acooa.. 0,00 14,1584.50
kg &512000 113 Lovemate.com, Inc. Editing of Vi... 1100 - Acoout... 70.00 14,224.50
invoice 8i5i2000 144 Lovemate.com, inc,  Encodingof ... 1100 - ACTOU... 83.00 14,308.50
fnvoice 51612000 114 Amsrican Eerpi... Encoding of ... 1400 - ACCOM. .. 2,520.00 16,828.50
invoice 6{15/2000 145 Hollywood.com Encoding of ... 1100 - 555,00 17,384.80
nvoice 8/15£2000 15 Hollywood.com Encoding of ... 4360 - 1384500 19228 80
involce 182000 415 {ohywood.rom Editing of Vi, 1100 - Accou... 0.00 18,228.50
Invoice 6/30/2000 434 JM Lexus Hosting of vi... 1100 - Agoou... 75.00 19,304.50
invoice 711442000 120 Berber/Silverstein Sening Fee .. 1400 - ACOBU.. 150.00 19,454 50
invaice 7242000 116 Gear Magazine Hogling of vi... 1100 - AcCOu... 1,250.00 20,704.50
invoice 7121/2000 118 Gear Magazing Serving Fee 1160 - Acoou... 126000 21,8584.50
invoice 712142000 17 Hollywood.com Encoging of ... 4100 - Ascou.. 1,845 .00 23,798.50
nvaice 7i23/2000 118 Raca Rator Reserl..  Encoding of ... 1100 - Accou... £30.00 24 423.50
Invoice 72112000 118 Boca Raton Resort...  Editing of Vi... 1400 - Accou... 695,00 25,124.50
{nvoice Ti21I2000 118 Boca Raton Resork..  Hosting of . 4100 - Accou... 20.00 25,144.50
towvoice /112000 124 Berber/Silverstein Hosting of vi... 1100 - Accou... 150.00 25,204.50
invoice 8/15/2000 119 Boca Raton Resort..  Encoding of ... 4100 - Acest,.. 30.90 2532450
favoice B SIE000 149 Boca Ralon Resort..  Eddiag of Vi 1100 - Accou... 50.00 25,374.50
Invoice BASI000 18 Boca Raton Resort..  Hosling of vi... 4100 - ACCOU... 20.00 25,364.50
invoice 8452000 122 Gear Magazine Hosting of vi... 11G0 < ACCOLL... $,250.60 26,544,580
invoice BABIZ000 22 Gear Magazine Sanving Fae 1100 - ACCOu... 1,250.00 27,8984.50
invpice 8115812000 125 Hollywoad.com Encoding Fe... 1100 - Accou... 490,00 28,384.50
{rvoice 8512000 128 Hollywood.com Engoding of ... 1106 - Accod... 455400 32,838.50
rwoloe 2431512000 138 BATS Mo Hosting of v 1108 - Accot... 1,000.00 33,938.50
nvoice 9115/2000 124 Hollywaad com Encoding of ... 1400 - Accou... 120.00 3405850
invoice 9/15/2000 124 Hollywood.com Encoding of ... 1108 - Accot... 8,022.00 42 080 50
invoice S152000 124 Hollywood.com Archival Stor... 1440 - Acoou... 789.00 42 868.50
invoice 971572000 124 Hollywoot.com Archival Stor... 4100 - Accou... 202075 44,330.25
invoice 9/15/2000 126 Berber/Silverstein Hasting of vi... 1108 - Acoou.. 180.00 45.040.25
voie 8{15/2000 127 Boea Railon Resort...  Hosting of vi... 1100 - Accou... 20.60 45.060.25
inveice 91826060 123 Gear Magazine Hosting of i 4160 - Accou... 1,250.00 48,310.25
invoice 9/18/2000 123 Gear Magazing Serving Feg 1400 - fecou,., 4,250.00 47 560.25
Sice 1g/4e2000 129 Hothywood.com Encoding of ... 1100 - ACCOU. .. 300.00 47868025
tnvoice 10/19/2000 128 Holiywood.com Archival Stor.,. 1100 - Accou.. 3,433,508 51388.7%
invoice 101912000 129 Haollywood.com Encoding of ... 1100 - Avcou 1,548.00 52,901.78
troesios 1oM9/2000 120 Holywood com Archival Sior.., 1100 - Acoou... 4,542.50 57,444.25
invoice 10/19/2000 130 Extreme fachis Video Brows... 1900 « Accow... 250,090 57,604.28
invoice 10/18/2000 130 Extrame Yachls Eoiting of Vi 1100 - Accoil... 450.00 58,174.25
invoice 10/19r2000 130 Exfrome ‘fachis Encoding of ... 1400 - Accou... 30.00 58,204.258
invoics 10/31/2000 131 Hollywood.com Editing of Vi... 1400 - ASTOU... 14700 88,364.28
{nvoice $0/34/2000 131 Hollywood.com Editing of V... 1100 - Agcou... 42.50 58,393.78
tnvaice 10/31/2000 131 Hollywoud.com Editing of Vi 1400 - AcCOu... 15.00 58.408.75
invoice 10/3142000 131 Hollywoud.com Editing of Vi.. 1400 - ooy 280,50 58,869.25
invaice spyioons 13 Hothywood com Editing of Vi... 1100 - Accou... 72.00 58,741.25
invoice 11/30/2000 132 Hollywoud.com Encoding of ... 4400 - Ascou... 2.564.00 81,305.25
invoice 14/30/2000 132 Holtywoot.com Aschival Stor... 1100 - Accou .. 3,750.25 65,055.50
nveics 14/20/2000 432 Holvwood.com Encoding of ... 1100 - Accou... 544.00 85,598.50
Invoica 11/30/2000 132 Hollywood.com Archival Stor... {100 - ACCOH... 4,802.25 5,201.75
Invoice 43730/2000 133 Boca Reton Resod..  Hosting of .. 1100 - Acgou... 30.00 7023175
Invoics 14/30/2000 133 Boca Raton Resort..  Hosting of vi... 1100 - Accou... 30.00 70,281.7%
Invaice 12/29/2000 135 Boca Reion Resort..  Hosting of vi... 100 - AcCUis... 3520 70,201.78
invoice {2i29/2000 135 Teen Reton Resort. . Hosting of i 1400 - Accou... 30.00 70,321.75
General Journal 12/31/2000 4 o reclassify .. 2591 - Due to.. 1,153.80 74,475,395
Credit Memo 1273112008 140 Armeticen Enterprd.. Frneoding of ... 1100 - Acooti . -2, 520.00 &8,955.35
Total 4050 - Sales 48,655 38 68.655.35
TOTAL 68,955.35 §8,555.358
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jviewit.com, inc.
ow/23102 Transaction Detall By Account
January through December 2000

Type Date Num Mame Memo Class Clir Split Amount Balance
4070 - Bervicss :
invoice 542412000 112 Holtywood.com 15 % premium 1150 - Accoil... 2625 20.2:
{wGice 5152000 113 Lovemate.com, inc.  Hosting & S... 1100 - Acceu... 7740 97.65
Invoice 611512000 118 Holiywood.gom Next Day 15... 1400 - Accou... 69.75 187.40
involce 8/15/2000 118 Holfywood.com Next Day 15... 1100 - Acgou... &75 17495
nvoioe B/15{2000 1158 Hollywood com Cvarnight Pr... 1100 - Accou... 240.00 414.15
inveice TH4/20600 120 Berber/Silverstain tmaging -2 ... 1100 - Acoou... 405.00 319215
Invoice 711472000 128G BerberSiverstein wmaging - 1. 108 - Accoii... 38450 1,210.85
inyoice 71142000 120 Berbey/Silverstsin imaging - 3 ... 1100 - Accou,.. 181.35 1,382.00
tnvoice 71442000 120 Berber/Silverstein Custom Dasi... 1100 - Accou... 450.00 1,882.00
nvoice 7212000 116 Gear Magazing Processing 1100 - Accou... 5,000,080 §,342.00
Inwolce 712172000 116 Gear Magazine Consulting 1400 - Accou... 12,5600.00 19,342.00
Invoice 712142080 118 Gear Magazine Custom Desi... 1460 - Aceout... 5 000,00 24,342.00
invoice 721120660 $17 Haollywood.com Next Day Pri.. 1900 - Accoul... 157.50 24 489 50
Invoice 811512000 122 Gear Magazing Processing 1100 - Accou... £,000.00 2549850
invoice 8/15/2000 122 Goar Magazine Lonsulling 1100 42,500.00 47,988.50
invoice 52000 122 Ggar Magazine Custom Desi... 1100 - Acry £000.00 46,998.50
invoice B/1E/2000 138 IMTS Net Custorm Dest., 1100 1,000.00 47,999.50
invoice H18/2000 128 Hyatt Holels Corpo. . Photography... 1100 - Acoou... IL7RIE 51,07838
nvaice /18/2000 32 Gear Magazine Procassing 1100 + Accou... §,000.00 58,078.25
invoice 9/18/2000 123 Gear Magazine Gonsuiing 1100 - ACCOU... 12,500.00 68,578.28
involce 1842000 123 Gear Magezine Custom Dast.. 1180 - Actou... 5.00000 73,578.25
fnvolce 10419/2000 130 Extreme Yachis Custom Dest... 1100 - Azcou... 300.00 73,878.28
fnvoice {oi1er2000 130 Extreme Yashts Video Produ... 4100 - Accou... 2,700.00 7857825
invoice 12J29/2000 138 Doyle Occupaiiona... Dajabase Tr... 4400 - AU 5000400 81,878.28
Invoice 12/29/2000 138 Dovle Occupationa... Developeme... 1100 - Accou... 95,000.00 176,578.25
General Journal 12/31/2000 3 To reclass 5. 5958 - Costo... 928.50 177,506.75
Total 4070 - Services 177,506.75 177,508.75

TOTAL 177,506.75 177.508.78
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2255 Glades Road

One Boca Place - Suite 3IB7W
«f . e Boca Raton, FL 33431
view it! Voice: 561.999.8899
Fax: 561.999.8810
Toll; 877.484.8444

February 08, 2001

Paul H. Sallwasser
Partner \

Ernst & Young LLP

200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33131

Dear Paul:

Finally, I am pleased to provide Profit and Loss Statements and Balance Sheets for
iviewit Holdings, Inc., iviewit.com, Inc., and iviewit Technologies, Inc. as at December
31, 2000, as well as consolidating statements for iviewit Holdings, Inc. as at December
31, 1999 and 2000.

Goldstein Lewin also will present to us an ugéudited but confirmed P&L Statement and
Balance Sheet for year 2000 next week derived from these attachments which they
prepared. :

As you know, I would like us t6 do business together. I would appreciate your earliest
response as you firm up your recent guestimate, and, especially for this first year of
engagement, I sincerely urge you to keep your pricing as reasonable as possible. You
fully know that I believe in and am seeking a long-term relationship. Incidentally, the

accountant at Goldstein Lewin who did this work is our former Controller, and she will
be available to all of us to facilitate transition and support.

These attachments are available to you electronically as well, if necessary.

Kindest Personal Regards.

- Sincerely™
/

Raymond T. Hersh
Vice President - Finance

Encls.
RH/jk



iviewit.com, Inc.
02/08/01 Profit and Loss

January through December 2000

Ordinary Income/Expense
income
4020 - Licensing & Set-Up Fee
4050 - Sales
4070 - Services

Total iIncome

Cost of Goods Sold
5999 - Cost of Goods Sold

Total COGS

Giross Profit

Expense
5000 - Direct Operating Expenses
5050 - Web Hosting Fee
5100 - Video Expenses
5110 - Outside Services, Real 3D
5111 - Outside Services
5112 - Real 3D

Total 5110 - Outside Services, Real 3D
5120 - Video Supplies
Total 5100 - Video Expenses

5200 - Photography Expenses
5210 - Outside Services, Photography
5220 - Photography Supplies

Total 5200 - Photography Expenses

Total 5000 + Direct Operating Expenses

6000 - Indirect Operating Expenses
6070 - Fees for Fund Raising
6010 - Rent - Office
6020 - Office Plants Rental Fee
6030 - Utilities
6040 - Telephone
6050 - Travel & Lodging
6060 - Meals & Ent
6080 - Promotion, Tradeshows & Adv.

6081 - Promotion
6082 - Tradeshows
6083 - Advertising

Total 6080 - Promotion, Tradeshows & Adv.

6100 - Misc. Office Expenses
6112 - Payroll Service Charge
6110 - Bank Service Charges
6120 - Dues and Subscriptions
6130 - Licenses & Permits
6140 - Postage and Shipping
6150 - General Office Expenses
6155 - Supplies

6156 - Computer Supplies
6157 - Office Supplies
6158 - Copying & Printing
6155 - Supplies - Cther

Total 6155 - Supplies

6160 - Repairs
6161 - Building Repairs
6162 - Computer Repairs

Total 6160 - Repairs

Jan - Dec '00

1,608.65
68,955.35
177,506.75

248,070.75

0.00

0.00

248,070.75

64,239.64

108,887.08
243,268.07

352,155.15
9,044.73

361,199.88

14,976.01
22,627.56

37,803.57

463,043.09

40,000.00
184,588.22
1,587.39
8,938.45
41,076.58
235,415.00
27,253.87

69,396.10
23,474.25
144,913.52

237,783.87

1,199.29
2,433.67
188.68
1,275.05
10,649.79
3,840.09

14,185.60
10,248.59
6,614.61
1,046.89

32,085.69

4,152.80
110.00

4,262.80
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iviewit.com, Inc.

02/08/01 Profit and Loss
January through December 2000

6170 - Gifts
6180 - Automobile
6190 - Miscellaneous

Total 6100 - Misc. Office Expenses
6250 - Insurance

6257 - Directors & Officers Insurance

6256 - Life Insurance
6251 - Liability Insurance
6252 - Health Insurance
6253 - Work Comp

6255 - Auto Insurance

Total 6250 - ln_surancé

6260 - Lease Expense
6261 - Equipment Lease
6262 - Furniture Lease

Total 6260 - Lease Expense

6270 - Legal & Accounting
6271 - Legal Fees
6272 - Accounting

Total 6270 - Legal & Accounting

6280 - Consulting Fees
6500 - Payroll Expenses
6560 - Main Payroll Expense

6561 - Wages
6562 - Wages (Deferred)
6565 - Payroll Tax Expense
6566 - Medicare
6567 - Federal Unemployment
6568 - Florida Unemployment

Total 6560 - Main Payroll Expense

Total 6500 - Payroll Expenses

6820 - Taxes
6870 - Taxes - Other
6850 - Property
- 6860 - State

Total 6820 - Taxes

6300 - Interest Expense
6910 - Lease Interest Exp.
6920 - Loan Interest

Total 6900 - Interest Expense

Total 6000 - Indirect Operating Expenses

6610 - Outside Services
6611 - Business Development

Total 6610 - Outside Services
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
7010 - Interest Income

Total Other Income

- -

- _Jan - Dec,loo e e i e e
693.55
4,141.35
689.33
61,469.29
11,242.51
12,914.72
2,085.21
45,181.89
4,490.17
1,551.20
77,465.70
246.88
1,403.00
1,649.88
425,391.77
64,258.50
489,650.27
127,423.50
977,044.94
0.00
68,725.82
0.00
1,148.23
3,607.55
1,050,526.64
1,050,526.64
259.26
1,415.08
2,426.77
4,101.09
2,183.52
2,082.88
4,266.40
2,593,207.15
72,130.00
72,130.00
3,128,380.24
-2,880,309.49
8,305.29
8,305.29
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iviewit.com, Inc.

02/08/01 Profit and Loss
January through December 2000

e e e . . et e e e i e e e Jan - Dec '00- -

Other Expense
8400 - Exchange
8200 - Depreciation Expense

-12,971.16
62,096.00

Total Other Expense

49,124.84

Net Other Income

-40,819.55

Net Income

-2,921,129.04

Page 3



FEB-87-01 165:28 FROM:GOLDSTEIN LEWIN 8 CO.

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

02/07/01 Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2000

ASSETS
Currant Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 - Chewking - First Linion

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Fixed Asseis
1300 - Furniture
1350 - Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Other Assats
1400 - Patant
1800 - Investment - Iviewit Tech.
1300 - Loan Recelvable-iviswit.com inc

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabillties
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2300 - Loan Payable

Total Qther Current Liabilities

Total Curent Liabilities

Long Term Llahilities
2050 - Accrued Intorest Liability
2500 - Notes Pay.-Affiliated Entities
2600 - Convertible Promissory Note

Total Long Tarm Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
.3100 - Capital Stock (5.01 par value)
3150 - Additional Paid in Capital
3900 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

ID:+561394743g+

Dee 31, '00

82.05

82.05

82.05

87,500.00
_-12,804.00

74,996.00

12,075.00
13,131.50
4.232,940.24

4,258,146.74

4,333,224.79

200.00
_ 200.00

200.00

43.438.50
1625,771.44
__87,600.00
_1155.71 0.94

1,756,910.94

818,81

2,699,909.77 2
~191.11
-124,223 .62

_?,578.313.85

4,333,224.79
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FEB-07-01 165:28 FROM:GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO. ID:+5619947438+ PAGE 375

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

02/07/01 Profit and Loss
January through December 2000

Jan - Dec "00
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
6110 - Bank Charges -16.28
6120, - Legal Feus 40,405.22
6130 - State Taxes 150.00
6280 - Consuylting 0.00
7010 - Interest Expense 71,180.66
Total Expense 111,718.62
Net Ordinary Income. -111,718.62
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
8200 - Depreciation 12,504.00
Total Other Expense 12,5(__)4.00
Net Other Income =12,504.00
Net Income -124,223.62
.
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FrETVY-U1 165:28 FROM:GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & co. ID: +56199474 238+ PAGE 4,5

Iviewit T echnolgies, Inc.

02/07/01 Balance Sheet
As of Decembar 31, 2000

Dec 31, 00

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checkinnga‘vings
1020 - Checking Tach. - First Union .21
Total Checking/Savings 31.21
Other Currant Assets
1300 - Stock Subcription Receivable 1,250.00
Total Other Current Assets 1,250.00
Total Current Assets 1.281.21
Other Aasets
1400 - Patant 91,580.32
1800 « Investment in Sub - iviewit.com 875.00
Total Other Asseats 92,465,532
TOTAL ASSETS 83,748.53
LIABILITIES & EQUITY )
Liabilities

Currant Liabilitjias
Other Current Liabilities

2600 - Loan Payable 200.00

Total Other Cument Liabilitiag 200.00

Toial Current Liabilities 200.00
Long Term Liabilities

2700 - Loan Payable - iviewit.com, Inc 78.030.32

Total Long Term Liabilities 78,090.32

Total Liablllties 78,290.32

Equity

3300 - Capital Stock (5.01 par value) 627.14

3310 - Additional Paid in Capital 15,004 .36

3200 - Retainad Earnings -181.25

Net Income 15.96

Total Equity 15,456.21

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQuUITY 83,746.53

ot
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FEB-087-01 16:23 FROM:GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & cCo. ID: +56519947438+ PAGE 575

viewit Technolgies, Inc.

02/07/01 Profit and Loss
January through December 2000

Jan - Da¢ ‘00

Income 0.00
Expense

6010 - Bank Charges -15.86

6020 - State Taxes 0.00

Total Expense -15.96

Net income 15.98
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iviewit.com, Inc.

02/08/01 Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2000
Dec 31,00
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1020 - Checking - First Union 598,805.36
1040 - CAP Acct - First Union 808.69
1060 - Cash in Escrow - First Union 36,000.00
Total Checking/Savings 635,615.05
Accounts Receivable
1100 - Accounts Receivable 127,850.87
Total Accounts Receivable 127,850.87
Total Current Assets 763,465.92
Fixed Assets
1520 + Leased Equipment
1521 - Leased Equipment 28,656.36
1525 - Accum Depr - Leased Equipment -7,233.35
Total 1520 - Leased Equipment 21,423.01
1510 - Computer & Other Equip
1511 - Computer & Other Equip. 203,774.01
1515 - Accum. Depr - Comp. Equip -57,736.68
Total 1510 - Compuier & Other Equip 146,037.33
1530 - Furniture & Fixtures
1531 - Furniture & Fixtures 7,417.23
1535 - Accum. Depr. - Furniture -1,165.06
Total 1530 - Furniture & Fixtures 6,252.17
Total Fixed Assets 173,712.51
Other Assets
1740 - Security Deposits 7,228.08
1620 - Loan Rec-iviewit Technologies 78,090.32
1630 - Loan Receivable - Officer 30,000.00
1750 - Utility Deposits 805.00
Total Other Assets 116,123.40
TOTAL ASSETS 1,053,301.83
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilifies
Accounts Payable
2000 - Accounts Payable 680,150.88
Total Accounts Payable 680,150.88
Total Current Liabilities 680,150.88
Long Term Liabilities
2650 - Capital Lease Payable 23,023.36
2500 - Notes Pay.-Affiliated Entities 4,232,940.24
Total Long Term Liabilities 4,255,963.60
Total Liabilities 4,936,114.48
Equity
3100 - Retained Earnings -962,558.61
Net Income -2,921,129.04
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From: t [eliot.bernstein@verizon.net]
Subject: RE: iviewit -Reply

————— Original Message~——-—

From: iviewit [mailto:alps@netline.net]
Sent: Friday, June 04, 1999 8:17 AM
Tc: 'Christopher Wheeler!

Subject: RE: iviewit -Reply

Please forward me a copy. Can you email the agreement to me.

————— Original Message-—---
From: Christopher Wheeler [mailto CWheeler@proskauer. com]
Sent: Friday, June 04, 19992 11:14 A
To: alps@netline.net

Subject: iviewit -Reply

Lewm mtrodu(,ed Company to HoIIywood com/BlgE and was to secure

confi dent:ahty, which it appears he did not. Also. caught Hollywood.com
infringing on the product and forced them to pay and use lviewit. Today they
sml use Iv1ewut processes iearned from Lewin and are not paying.

** High Priority **

Eliot:

I have prepared the agreements for Hassan Miah and the others; and we
are preparing to fax them. Joao has reviewed the agresment form and
has approved it.

I checked on the Big Entertainment agreement. The only document we
have 13 a letter from Laurie Silverstein. We did not believe it was
sufficient for our purposes so we asked her to modify it~-but she never
did--

I have called Rosalie Bibona--I left a message asking her for the names
of all the participants in our meeting last week.

Regards,
Chris

e N
W%
W% A




Page 1 of 1

Eliot | Bernstein

Subject: FW: iviewit

————— Original Message-----

From: eib [mailto:alps@netline.net]

Sent: Thursday, June 03, 1999 4:39 AM

To: Simon L. Bernstein (E-mail); Christopher C. Wheeler (E-mail)
Subject: iviewit

Chris,

1. Please send a disclosure of patent agreement over to Richard Rosman prepared for
Hassan Miah. They will also be sending a technician so send a second blank copy with
a place for name and company.

5. Send a confidentiality to Richard Rosman for Richard Rosman

3. Send a confidentiality to Richard for Kevin O'Donnell President of O'Donnell &
Associates

4. Confidentiality for Techie

We are trying to have the meeting ASAP, so please send this morning if possible, | will
have Richard standing by at 9:am California time. Hope all is going well and you are
feeling good.

Eliot

Also, Jerry Lewin called re: the letter you will be drafting for his employee pool. 1am
concerned that we cover any past employees because one of the girls that was working
at our house from his office he fired 6.1.99 for lack of performance. Her name was
Michele 2. 1 would suggest a list of all employees Jerry has had for the last 18 months,
he could not recall how many exactly had been dismissed. We also looked at the stock
performance for Visual Data together and it was apparent that stock increases have
occurred since our meeting with significant increases around the time when | gave
Jerry's employees the passwords for our site. Jerry suggested very strong language in
regards to stock purchases by emps or their families.

Thanks,

Eliot



ll GOLDSTEIN ._LEWIN & CO.

Certified Pubiic Accountants

June 7, 1999

Simon Bernstein

Eliot Bernstein

Board of Directors

IVIEWIT, Inc.

500 8.E. Mizner Boulevard, Suite 102
Boca Raton, FL 33432

Re: Possible Conflict of Interest
Visual Data Corporation
Hotelview Corporation

Dear Simon and Eliot:

Based on the billing records I have reviewed, our engagement for Visual Data Corporation and its
subsidiary, Hotelview Corporation startec in October of 1994. 1 had originally obtained the client and
tumed it over to the firm's auditing depa tment which has since then managed all engagements and kept
contact with the clients,

We prepared certified awdits for the above mentioned clients for years ended September 30, 1994,
September 30, 1995 and September 30, 1996, Our firm assisted Visual Data and its subsidiary, Hotelview,
in becoming a publicly traded corporation while we were preparing the September 30, 1996 audit.
Subsequently, the underwriter felt that 2 national firm would best serve the client with their anditing
services and the auditing function was tur1 ed over to Arthur Andersen which performed the September 30,
1997 and September 30, 1998 audits. Ou firm continued to prepare a consolidated tax return for Visual
Data and Hotelview.

It was my personal understanding from tl e beginning of the engagement that Visual Data was a holding
company and Hotelview was a subsidiary operating corporation. When I met with the two of you some
months ago, 1 pointed out that Hotelview #as a client of our firm, but that we were no longer engaged to
prepare their andit. The only discussion I recall between us related to the quality of Holelview's pictures.
It was approximately a week ago when Eli ot discussed business activity of Visual Data that I even realized
that it conducted its own business and was aot merely a holding company.

After uming over the account to the audi ing department in October of 1994, 1 had no involvement with
the client, the auditing function or the p-eparation of the fax retums. At no time whatscever have 1
discussed any information regarding IVIE V1T, Inc. with any members of the Board of Directors, officers
or employees of Visnal Data Corporsticon or Hotelview Corporation. 1 have never owned, nor do [
currently own, stock of Visual Data or Htelview. 1 have never advised any members of my family or
anyone else to buy or sell stock of Visual I ata or Hotelview,

1 have never been, nor am I curvently, a 1 ember of the Board of Directors or any advisory commitiee of
Visual Data or Hotelview. From time to tirne, when Visuat Data or Holelview issues additional stock or re-
purchages its own stock, a letter of conse it is required from Goldstein Lewin & Co., since we were on
record as being the auditors cn the Septemter 30, 1996 financial statement.  Because of this letier, we must
maintain independence from Visual Data and Hotelview. Pursuant to SEC and AICPA regulations, no
employees of Goldstein Lewin & Co. ar¢ permitted 10 own stock in Visual Data or Hotelview or be a
member of the Board of Directors of Visnal Data or Hotelview. To my knowledge, all the employees of
Goldstein Lewin & Co. adhere {0 that independent status.

1900 N.W. Corporate Blvd. Br wiard (954) 429-8555 Fort Lauderdale Office
East Buitding Suite 300 D+ fe (305) 944-3582 4850 West Prospect Road
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 Pa m Beach (561} 737-0309 Fort Lauderdale. FL 33309

{561) 994-5050 FAL {561) 241-0071 {Reply to Boca Address)




Simon Bemstein
Eliot Bernstein
Board of Directors
IVIEWTT, Inc.
June 7, 1999

Possible Conflict of Interest — Page Two

The September 30, 1996, September 30, 1997 and September 1998 fax returns were prepared by the
following employees of Goldsiein Lewin & Co.:

9/30/96 Natalie Kelly, CPA
9/30/97 Nicholas Buscemi, CPA
9/30/98 Nicholas Buscemi, CPA

1 will be forwarding to you, under separate cover, notarized disclosures of confidentiality by employees of
Goldstein Lewin & Co. regarding Iviewit, bic., Visual Data Corporation and Hotelview Corporation.

If 1 can be of further help, please advise.
Singerely,

GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.
Certified Public Accountants
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RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Page 1 of 2

From: P. Stephen Lamont [pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent:  Friday, April 02, 2004 1:53 PM

To: Eliot | Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

----- Original Message-----

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2003 10:33 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Dear Mr. Lamont,

I will be happy to provide any and all records in my possession as they relate to Iviewit Companies as long as I get
authorization in writing from Eliot Bernstein. I am sure that Erika Lewin will fully cooperate in providing you any
information that is in her possession. Also, please be aware that Erika was a full time employee of Iviewit and at that time
was not an employee of Goldstein Lewin & Co. You are welcome to call me at 561-994-5050 if you wish to discuss this

matter in person.

Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen. lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 8:30 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Lewin:

By way of introduction, and since December 3, 2001, T am Chief Executive
Officer (Acting) of Iviewit Holdings, Inc., and I write to you, on behalf of

the Company, to secure the documentation described below, which, it is my
understanding. has been requested one or more times prior.

Moreover, as you may be aware, the Company is currently involved in the
uncovering of multiple malfeasances and misfeasances perpetrated against the
Company by, the Company alleges, former management and legal counsel, and as
a result, it is essential, due to the knowing and willful destruction of

much of the corporate record, that we request your office to provide:

1. ANY and ALL documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes,
business plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts,
due-diligence for opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and Ernst
Young, due-diligence materials for investors including but not limited to
Crossbow Ventures and Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in your
firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the ENTIRE period that you

5/3/2004



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

represented the Company (no response to this request along with the above
files you will transmit in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you
have submitted the ENTIRE billing record).

Lastly, regretfully, time is of the essence, as there may be a need for me,

on behalf of the Company, to take the above alleged malfeasances and
misfeasances to other forums for the necessary action including but not
limited to Federal Courts in New York and Florida and the U.S. Attorneys'
offices in same (part of the allegations include but are not limited to,
misappropriation of Company funds and fraudulent bookings of revenue,
therefore your work papers will form an essential piece of the evidence,
which, of course, may be the subject of a production request by subpoena or
court order).

Finally, it has also come to my attention that your daughter, Erika Lewin,
also worked as a Company employee as well as for your firm, therefore
would request that you check with her to determine if she has any files or
records associated with the Company (1 would also suggest that you transmit
her current address in the event that future counsel is in need of her
deposition as a material witness to certain events).

Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and my expectation for delivery
to the below address is as soon as possible.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING
THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE
AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING,
COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT
561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM
FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

5/3/2004
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RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Page 1 of 2

From: P. Stephen Lamont [pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent:  Friday, April 02, 2004 1:53 PM

To: Eliot | Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

————— Original Message-----

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2003 2:41 PM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Dear Mr. Lamont

1 have spoken to Eliot and he authorized me to release to you all records in our possession. We will have the records from
storage in our office by middle of next week. Eliot mentioned that you have a copy of our billing records but could be
missing some of the information. Please let me know exactly what you are missing so I can provide it to you. I also spoke to
Erika, she claims that she has no records of Iviewit. Her email is elewin@goldsteinlewin.com. You are welcome to contact

her for whatever information you need from her.

Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 8:30 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cec: Eliot L. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Lewin:

By way of introduction, and since December 3, 2001, I am Chief Executive
Officer (Acting) of Iviewit Holdings, Inc., and I write to you, on behalf of

the Company, to secure the documentation described below, which, it is my
understanding. has been requested one or more times prior.

Moreover, as you may be aware, the Company is currently involved in the
uncovering of multiple malfeasances and misfeasances perpetrated against the
Company by, the Company alleges, former management and legal counsel, and as
a result, it is essential, due to the knowing and willful destruction of

much of the corporate record, that we request your office to provide:

1. ANY and ALL documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes,
business plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts,
due-diligence for opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and Ernst
Young, due-diligence materials for investors including but not limited to
Crossbow Ventures and Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in your
firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the ENTIRE period that you

5/3/2004



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

represented the Company (no response to this request along with the above
files you will transmit in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you
have submitted the ENTIRE billing record).

Lastly, regretfully, time is of the essence, as there may be a need for me,

on behalf of the Company, to take the above alleged malfeasances and
misfeasances to other forums for the necessary action including but not
limited to Federal Courts in New York and Florida and the U.S. Attorneys'
offices in same (part of the allegations include but are not limited to,
misappropriation of Company funds and fraudulent bookings of revenue,
therefore your work papers will form an essential piece of the evidence,
which, of course, may be the subject of a production request by subpoena or
court order).

Finally, it has also come to my attention that your daughter, Erika Lewin,
also worked as a Company employee as well as for your firm, therefore I
would request that you check with her to determine if she has any files or
records associated with the Company (I would also suggest that you transmit
her current address in the event that future counsel is in need of her
deposition as a material witness to certain events).

Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and my expectation for delivery
to the below address is as soon as possible.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038 @mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING
THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE
AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING,
COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT
561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM
FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

5/3/2004
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RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 1 of 3

From: P. Stephen Lamont [pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent:  Friday, April 02, 2004 1:52 PM

To: Eliot | Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

----- Original Message-----

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 11:07 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net’

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Mr.. Lamont,

Copies of all files will be ready by Friday.
Sincerely,

Jerry

----- Original Message----—-

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 10:59 AM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot 1. Bernstein {(E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Mr.. Lewin:

As | have just arranged for a messenger, | am writing to confirm pick up of copies of ALL files at your office
on Friday, June 13 before 4:30 PM.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

lviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS
MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS
EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT 561.364.4240. IF
YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM FORWARDING THEM OR

5/3/2004



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 2 of 3

OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

5/3/2004

————— Original Message---—

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2003 2:41 PM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net’

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Dear Mr. Lamont

I have spoken to Eliot and he authorized me to release to you all records in our possession. We will
have the records from storage in our office by middle of next week. Eliot mentioned that you have a
copy of our billing records but could be missing some of the information. Please let me know exactly
what you are missing so I can provide it to you. I also spoke to FErika, she claims that she has no
records of Iviewit. Her email is elewin@goldsteinlewin.com. You are welcome to contact her for
whatever information you need from her.

Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 8:30 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot 1. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Lewin:

By way of introduction, and since December 3, 2001, I am Chief Executive
Officer (Acting) of Iviewit Holdings, Inc., and I write to you, on behalf of

the Company, to secure the documentation described below, which, itis my
understanding. has been requested one or more times prior.

Moreover, as you may be aware, the Company is currently involved in the
uncovering of multiple malfeasances and misfeasances perpetrated against the
Company by, the Company alleges, former management and legal counsel, and as
a result, it is essential, due to the knowing and willful destruction of

much of the corporate record, that we request your office to provide:

1. ANY and ALL documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes,
business plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts,
due-diligence for opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and Ernst
Young, due-diligence materials for investors including but not limited to
Crossbow Ventures and Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in your
firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the ENTIRE period that you
represented the Company (no response to this request along with the above
files you will transmit in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 3 of 3

5/3/2004

have submitted the ENTIRE billing record).

Lastly, regretfully, time is of the essence, as there may be a need for me,

on behalf of the Company, to take the above alleged malfeasances and
misfeasances to other forums for the necessary action including but not
limited to Federal Courts in New York and Florida and the U.S. Attorneys'
offices in same (part of the allegations include but are not limited to,
misappropriation of Company funds and fraudulent bookings of revenue,
therefore your work papers will form an essential piece of the evidence,
which, of course, may be the subject of a production request by subpoena or
court order).

Finally, it has also come to my attention that your daughter, Erika Lewin,
also worked as a Company employee as well as for your firm, therefore I
would request that you check with her to determine if she has any files or
records associated with the Company (I would also suggest that you transmit
her current address in the event that future counsel is in need of her
deposition as a material witness to certain events).

Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and my expectation for delivery
to the below address is as soon as possible.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038 @mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY

REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATICN. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR
SAVING

THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE
MESSAGE

AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING,
PRINTING,

COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY
AT

561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM
FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS,
WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 1 of 5

From: P. Stephen Lamont [pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent:  Friday, April 02, 2004 1:51 PM

To: Eliot | Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: FW: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

————— Original Message-----

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2003 11:45 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Mr.. Lamont,

We have submitted a copy of all the records pertaining to Iviewit to you and Eliot that were in our possession. The
empty files you notice where set up in advance when new companies are set up on our system. When no work is
performed for those years or for those entities, the files will be empty. I do not understand what billing you are
looking for. My secretaries tell me that a copy of all our invoices was submitted to you. To my knowledge I have
no correspondence from Mr.. Joao, definitely no files. I have no notes on my first meeting with Mr.. Wheeler and
Mr.. Bernstein nor do I recall the exact date we first met. As to the electronic messages with Eliot Bernstein, I

fail to understand why you cannot get the information from him. It is an extremely time consuming task and we
are all busy here. I spoke again with Erika, she claims she has no records of Iviewit. You are welcome to contact
her directly. Good luck with all your endeavors.

Sincerely,

Jerry ----Original Message--——-

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2003 8:03 AM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot 1. Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Mr. Lewin:

In reviewing your record submission, | find the submission lacking in the following respects:

1. There are no documents pertaining to Iviewit, Inc., or what | understand to be the first in a long,
long series of Iviewit companies, and Iviewit.com, Inc., for that matter;

2. Pertaining to the period that began your representation of the lviewit business of Mr. Bernstein
in July 1998 to January 1, 1999, | find no records of, including but not limited to, business plan
development with Mr.. Bernstein, phone records, and other receipts of Mr. and Mrs. Bernstein
with respect to the Iviewit business (attached is a representative example of such 1998
correspondence obtained from Mr. Wheeler's files that | thought it would be logical to be present in

your files as well);

Your past billing records to lviewit.com are missing;

It is plain to see file folders with no files contained in them;

Correspondence from Raymond A. Joao is not included in your record submission (do you have a

separate file for Mr. Joao and perhaps they are contained there?);

6. Please state for our records, the exact date you contacted Mr. Wheeler in 1998 pertaining to Mr.
Bernstein, et. al. and their inventions (it is reasonable to believe you took notes at that first
introductory conversation, yet no notes appear in your record submission); and,

i

5/312004



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 2 of 5

7. All electronic mail messages to Eliot Bernstein pertaining to the Iviewit business, no matter of
whether before incorporation or after.

Lastly, Mr. Lewin, the Company is involved in some very serious legal matters at this juncture varying from,
and for the sake of brevity, that certain litigation in Palm Beach County to proceedings with the state Bar
Associations of Florida and New York, to potential Federal matters, to potential proceedings before the
United States Patent and Trademark Office, and to potential proceedings with the U.S. Attorneys' offices in
the Southern Districts of Florida and New York through the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Moreover, | gave you the opportunity to submit ALL files so that you would be spared the inconvenience of
responding to requests for submissions by the above mentioned third parties.

Finally, please double check with Erika Lewin as to whether she is not in possession of any Iviewit records
relating to, including but not limited to, the above items, and | look forward to your earliest reply.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS
MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS
EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT 561.364.4240. 1F
YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM FORWARDING THEM OR
OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 11:07 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net’

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Mr.. Lamont,
Copies of all files will be ready by Friday.
Sincerely,

Jerry

5/3/2004
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From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 10:59 AM

To: Jerry Lewin ‘

Cc: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Mr.. Lewin:

As | have just arranged for a messenger, | am writing to confirm pick up of copies of ALL files
at your office on Friday, June 13 before 4:30 PM.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

lviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND
CONFIDENTIAL, PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING,
COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR
ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR
ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT
561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM
FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS,

WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2003 2:41 PM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Dear Mr. Lamont

I'have spoken to Eliot and he authorized me to release to you all records in our
possession. We will have the records frorm storage in our office by middle of next week.
Eliot mentioned that you have a copy of our billing records but could be missing some
of the information. Please let me know exactly what you are missing so I can provide it
to you. I also spoke to Erika, she claims that she has no records of Iviewit. Her email is
elewin@goldsteinlewin.com. You are welcome to contact her for whatever information
you need from her.

Sincerely,
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Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 8:30 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Ce: Eliot I. Berastein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Lewin:

By way of introduction, and since December 3, 2001, I am Chief Executive
Officer (Acting) of Iviewit Holdings, Inc., and I write to you, on behalf of
the Company, to secure the documentation described below, which, it is my
understanding. has been requested one or more times prior.

Moreover, as you may be aware, the Company is currently involved in the
uncovering of multiple malfeasances and misfeasances perpetrated against the
Company by, the Company alleges, former management and legal counsel, and as
a result, it is essential, due to the knowing and willful destruction of

much of the corporate record, that we request your office to provide:

1. ANY and ALL documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes,
business plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts,
due-diligence for opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and Ernst
Young, due-diligence materials for investors including but not limited to
Crossbow Ventures and Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in your
firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the ENTIRE period that you
represented the Company (no response to this request along with the above
files you will transmit in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you
have submitted the ENTIRE billing record).

Lastly, regretfully, time is of the essence, as there may be a need for me,

on behalf of the Company, to take the above alleged malfeasances and
misfeasances to other forums for the necessary action including but not
limited to Federal Courts in New York and Florida and the U.S. Attorneys'
offices in same (part of the allegations include but are not limited to,
misappropriation of Company funds and fraudulent bookings of revenue,
therefore your work papers will form an essential piece of the evidence,
which, of course, may be the subject of a production request by subpoena or
court order).

Finally, it has also come to my attention that your daughter, Erika Lewin,
also worked as a Company employee as well as for your firm, therefore I
would request that you check with her to determine if she has any files or
records associated with the Company (I would also suggest that you transmit
her current address in the event that future counsel is in need of her
deposition as a material witness to certain events).

Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and my expectation for delivery
to the below address is as soon as possible.

Best regards,

Page 4 of 5
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P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038 @mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY

REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND
CONFIDENTIAL,

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
YOU ARE

PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING

THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE
DELETE THE MESSAGE

AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING,
OPENING, PRINTING,

COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY AT

561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM

FORWARDING THEM OR. OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO
OTHERS, WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

5/3/2004
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From: P. Stephen Lamont [pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent:  Friday, April 02, 2004 1:50 PM

To: Eliot I Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: FW: lviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

————— Original Message-----

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2003 2:13 PM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Mr. Lamont,

I have destroyed no records, and have done my very best to service Iviewit and Eliot. At no time have | or
Goldstein Lewin done anything illegal that would worry or concern me. Therefore, all your threats and innuendos
mean absolutely nothing to me. | still wish you the best of luck for the very last time. | will no longer read or
answer any of your emails.

Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2003 5:38 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail); Mitchell Welsch (E-mail); Jeffrey Friedstein
(E-mail); dg_kane@msn.com; aepstein@ahjtw.com; mmulrooney@ahjtw.com

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Importance: High

In a message dated June 19, 2003, Jerry Lewin wrote:
<<Good luck with all your endeavors.>>
Mr. Lewin,

Unfortunately, considering the past workings by and between Iviewit and Goldstein Lewin, Jerry Lewin,
Erika Lewin, and emails directed through a one Barbara Lewin, | am unwilling to leave the matter of
missing records at it stands, but thank you for your best wishes. Moreover, in your message of June 6, you
expressed "happy to provide any and all records..." Accordingly, | must recite my previous request for the
information 1 asked for to fill in the GAPS, so to speak, of your record submission, and point to your less
than satisfactory answers:

1. Question:: There are no documents pertaining to Iviewit, Inc., or what | understand to be the first in a
long, long series of Iviewit companies, and Iviewit.com, Inc., for that matter:

Your answer: You submitted all the documents in your possession

Second request: That is not satisfactory, Mr. Lewin, whether the records are in your possession or not is
not my problem.  More specifically, as the former lviewit accounting firm, my record request goes far
beyond what is in your possession, but specifically to the work product you were asked to provide, and |
could care less whether you would have to recreate said records from scratch. Furthermore, when | geta

5/3/2004
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weak response such as your June 19 email, it gets me suspicious and | am not the type of CEO you want
to raise any suspicions in whatsoever; not in my possession, when it is the work product of the company
says to me the records are missing and if missing, then probably destroyed .

Moreover, we are missing the correspondences that your firm and Erika Lewin were in possession of
regarding the Arthur Andersen ("AA") audit. Factually, we are in possession of correspondences from the
former Iviewit CFO and AA that specifically alleges that Erika Lewin knowingly and willfully mislead the AA
audit department and withheld pertinent information. Accordingly, ! think it would be in your firm's best
interest to provide all correspondences to same.

Furthermore, we are missing correspondences regarding the audit for: AA, Ernst & Young, and Crossbow
Ventures, all of which filtered through your offices during your tenure as outside auditors that now appear
to be missing and/or destroyed.

Lastly, we are missing correspondences regarding the inflated and misrepresented revenue numbers
produced by your firm that Mr. Kasser refers to in the letter, attached. Again, considering Goldstein
Lewin performed the audit on these numbers we certainly need to see all the records and
correspondences, as your numbers were submiitted to Crossbow Ventures and Wachovia Securities.

2. Pertaining to the period that began your representation of the Iviewit business of Mr. Bernstein
in July 1998 to January 1, 1999, I find no records of, including but not limited to, business plan
development with Mr. Bernstein, phone records, and other receipts of Mr. and Mrs. Bernstein with respect
to the Iviewit business (attached is a representative example of such 1998 correspondence obtained from
Mr. Wheeler's files that | thought it would be logical to be present in your files as well);
Your answer: You submitted all the documents in your possession

Your answer: You submitted all the documents in your possession
Second request: Unsatisfactory in the same way as No.1
3. Your past billing records to Iviewit.com are missing;

Your answer: All bills have been submitted.
Second request: All billings records that pertain to any and all lviewit business do not appear in the
records provided. Moreover, these billing records should certainly date back to the mid 1998 meetings you
had with the Bernsteins and should also provide a frame of reference to help your ailing memory on issues
such as when you met the Bernsteins and your referral to Mr. Wheeler.

4. ltis plain to see file folders with no files contained in them;
Your answer: Folders for future companies that had no business operations.
Second request: This gets me suspicious again, for, with the state of record transfer from Boca Raton to
Glendale, Cal., wherein documents and computer files were destroyed, and while you were a Director of

the Company, it does not give me a warm fuzzy inside that there were, in fact, no business operations
conducted in those companies.

5. Correspondence from Raymond A. Joao is not included in your record submission (do you have a
separate file for Mr. Joao and perhaps they are contained there?);

Your answer: No correspondence from Mr. Joao and no files.

Second request: Mr Lewin, | have reviewed email after email of purported conversations with Mr. Joao,
and the fact of the matter is what is the company's former accounting firm doing in discussions with lviewit
patent prosecution counsel, especially where in your recent deposition in that ridiculous Palm Beach
County litigation..."[You] don't understand patents." Moreover, in that deposition, you deny even

knowing Mr. Joao, and wherein we have references from your own documents showing that you have

5/3/2004
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scheduled meetings with him; do you also have notes or records of those meetings? It is also interesting
to note that Mr. Joao's documents are replete with correspondences to you personally and Erika Lewin and
that the fact that the alter document is missing from your files, leads one again to believe that your record
submission is incomplete.

6. Exact date of referral to Mr. Wheeler
Your answer: Do not recall

Second request: Similarly unsatisfactory, as, surely you must have a calendar, meeting note book,
electronic or other wise from which to recall events for purposes of your personal record keeping, that,
considering the circumstances makes me a little uncomfortable at your stunning lack of recall to what have
amounted to pertinent events in a Company on the verge of some serious litigation. Again, perhaps, your
missing billing records from this 1998-1999 period would help you recall.

7 Ali electronic mail messages to Eliot Bernstein pertaining to the Iviewit business, no matter of
whether before incorporation or after.

Your answer: Get the information from Mr. Bernstein

Second request: Totally unsatisfactory, Mr. Lewin, and you miss the point of my request, | want them from
Goldstein Lewin as the company's former accounting firm, that may erase at least one of my suspicions
when | match your records to what records Iviewit is left with. Again, | recite your initial comment in your
message of June 6, wherein you expressed "happy to provide any and all records..." to which

now completely contradicts your recent statement "You submitted all the documents in your possession.”

Moreover, ALL documents would mean the emails requested. Are you confused to the meaning of ALL
documents as outlined in my original message? | am certain that our recent exchange of emails did not
lead me to believe that your record submission might exclude items which you feel would take to much of
your time. Again, Mr. Lewin, | request that you turn over every single document in your possession.

Additionally, it has also come to my attention that during your tenure as a Director that you were aware of
Brian Utley possessing a briefcase full of cash in company offices and that the Company

had recently issued securities to Tiedemann/Prolow without Board approval. Moreover, did you take any
action with respect to your role as Director and outside auditor on these matters?

Still further, it is also apparent from your deposition that you had knowledge of misfiled patent
applications and that, perhaps, intellectual property misappropriation had occurred. Similarly, during your
tenure as a Director, you had knowledge that Mr. Utley and Foley & Lardner were directing company
inventions to Mr. Utley's home without assignment to Iviewit, and | am interested to know, again as an
Iviewit Director, what actions did you take with any authorities on these matters?

Lastly, in your deposition | found it most confusing that, in one instance, you claimed knowledge of the
unauthorized transfer of securities to Tiedemann/Prolow and the patent malfeasances, but that you

claimed that Iviewit's only reason for not paying these firms was due to lack of funds: is it typical and
customary to pay professional service firms that may be involved in malfeasances and

misfeasances? Furthermore, | only ask this question because in your deposition, you state that the referrer
of an accountant is often held responsible for the misdeeds of those that he refers and | was looking for an
explanation that might negate any culpability you might incur in your referral to Messrs.: Gortz, Wheeler,
Rubenstein, Utley, and the many others they referred.

Mr. Lewin, | have wasted enough time on this message already, and believe it or not, | too am busy.
Therefore, in light of all of the above, your position | am afraid leaves something to be desired, and, as a
result, please forward to my attention at the address stated below ALL documents that | have requested
and by 5:00 PM this Friday, June 27.

Finally, should | not receive ALL documents by that time and day, | will assume them destroyed at which
time I surely will point you to the record keeping requirements of the AICPA and the enforcement body

5/3/2004
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under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.
Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 8142170033@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY
REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL,
PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE'NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS
MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS
EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT 561.364.4240. IF
YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM FORWARDING THEM OR
OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2003 11:49 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Mr.. Lamont,

We have submitted a copy of all the records pertaining to Iviewit to you and Eliot that were in our
possession. The empty files you notice where set up in advance when new companies are set up on
our system. When no work is performed for those years or for those entities, the files will be empty. I
do not understand what billing you are looking for. My secretaries tell me that a copy of all our
invoices was submitted to you. To my knowledge I have no correspondence from Mr.. Joao,
definitely no files. I have no notes on my first meeting with Mr.. Wheeler and Mr.. Bernstein nor do

I recall the exact date we first met. As to the electronic messages with Eliot Bernstein, I fail to
understand why you cannot get the information from him. It is an extremely time consuming task
and we are all busy here. I spoke again with Erika, she claims she has no records of Iviewit. You are
welcome to contact her directly. Good luck with all your endeavors.

Sincerely,

Jerry ----Original Message-----

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2003 8:03 AM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail)

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

5/3/2004



RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records. Page 5 of 9

5/3/2004

Mr. Lewin:

In reviewing your record submission, | find the submission lacking in the following respects:

1. There are no documents pertaining to Iviewit, Inc., or what | understand to be the first
in a long, long series of Iviewit companies, and Iviewit.com, Inc., for that matter:

2. Pertaining to the period that began your representation of the Iviewit business of Mr.
Bernstein in July 1998 to January 1, 1999, | find no records of, including but not limited
to, business plan development with Mr.. Bernstein, phone records, and other receipts
of Mr. and Mrs. Bernstein with respect to the Iviewit business (attached is a
representative example of such 1998 correspondence obtained from Mr. Wheeler's

files that | thought it would be logical to be present in your files as well):

Your past billing records to Iviewit.com are missing;

It is plain to see file folders with no files contained in them:;

Correspondence from Raymond A. Joao is not included in your record submission (do
you have a separate file for Mr. Joao and perhaps they are contained there?);

6. Please state for our records, the exact date you contacted Mr. Wheeler in 1998
pertaining to Mr. Bernstein, et. al. and their inventions (it is reasonable to believe you
took notes at that first introductory conversation, yet no notes appear in your record

submission); and,
7. Al electronic mail messages to Eliot Bernstein pertaining to the Iviewit business, no
matter of whether before incorporation or after.

Sk

Lastly, Mr. Lewin, the Company is involved in some very serious legal matters at this juncture
varying from, and for the sake of brevity, that certain litigation in Palm Beach County to
proceedings with the state Bar Associations of Florida and New York, to potential Federal
matters, to potential proceedings before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and
to potential proceedings with the U.S. Attorneys' offices in the Southern Districts of Florida
and New York through the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Moreover, | gave you the opportunity to submit ALL files so that you would be spared the
inconvenience of responding to requests for submissions by the above mentioned third
parties.

Finally, please double check with Erika Lewin as to whether she is not in possession of any
Iviewit records relating to, including but not limited to, the above items, and | look forward to
your earliest reply.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND
CONFIDENTIAL, PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING,
COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR
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ATTACHED FILES. PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR
ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPY ING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT
561.364.4240. TF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM
FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS,

WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 11:07 AM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past:Accounting and Other Records.

Mr.. Lamont,
Copies of all files will be ready by Friday.
Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2003 10:59 AM

To: Jerry Lewin

Cc: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Mr.. Lewin:

As | have just arranged for a messenger, | am writing to confirm pick up of
copies of ALL files at your office on Friday, June 13 before 4:30 PM.

Best regards,

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Iviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038@mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION
THAT IS PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL, PRIVILEGED
INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPY ING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR
ATTACHED FILES.‘ PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE AND ITS
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EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT READING, OPENING,
PRINTING, COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY
THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT 561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE PROHIBITED FROM FORWARDING
THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE CONTENTS TO OTHERS,

WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.

From: Jerry Lewin [mailto:jlewin@goldsteinlewin.com]
Sent: Friday, June 06, 2003 2:41 PM

To: 'pstephen.lamont@verizon.net'

Subject: RE: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.

Dear Mr. Lamont
|

I have spoken'to Eliot and he authorized me to release to you all records
in our possession. We will have the records from storage in our office by
middle of next week. Eliot mentioned that you have a copy of our billing
records but could be missing some of the information. Please let me
know exactly what you are missing so I can provide it to you. I also
spoke to Erika, she claims that she has no records of Iviewit. Her email is
elewin@goldsteinlewin.com. You are welcome to contact her for
whatever information you need from her.

Sincerely,

Jerry

From: P. Stephen Lamont [mailto:pstephen.lamont@verizon.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 05, 2003 8:30 PM

To: Jerry Lewin

Ce: Eliot I. Bernstein (E-mail); Caroline P. Rogers Esq. (E-mail)
Subject: Iviewit Past Accounting and Other Records.
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Lewin:

By way of introduction, and since December 3, 2001, I am Chief
Executive

Officer (Acting) of Iviewit Holdings, Inc., and I write to you, on behalf
of

the Company, to secure the documentation described below, which, it is
my

understanding, has been requested one or more times prior.

Moreover, as you may be aware, the Company is currently involved in
the

uncovering of multiple malfeasances and misfeasances perpetrated
against the

Company by, the Company alleges, former management and legal
counsel, and as

aresult, it is esisential, due to the knowing and willful destruction of
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much of the corporate record, that we request your office to provide:
1. ANY and ALL documents, including but not limited to emails, faxes,

business plans, accounting records, tax returns, check registers, receipts,
due-diligence 'for opinions to accounting firms Arthur Anderson and

Emst

‘Young, due-diligence materials for investors including but not limited to
Crossbow Ventures and Huizenga Holdings, and bank reconciliations in

your !
firm's possession; and

2. Your firm's billing records that cover the ENTIRE period that you
represented the Company (no response to this request along with the

above |
files you will transmit in 1, we will take as an acknowledgement that you
|

have submitted the ENTIRE billing record).
Lastly, regretfully, time is of the essence, as there may be a need for me,
on behalf of the Company, to take the above alleged malfeasances and

misfeasances to other forums for the necessary action including but not
limited to Federal Courts in New York and Florida and the U.S.

Attorneys'
offices in same (part of the allegations include but are not limited to,
misappropriation of Company funds and fraudulent bookings of revenue,

therefore your work papers will form an essential piece of the evidence,
which, of course, may be the subject of a production request by subpoena
or

court order).

Finally, it has also come to my attention that your daughter, Erika Lewin,

also worked as a Company employee as well as for your firm, therefore I

would request that you check with her to determine if she has any files or

records associated with the Company (I would also suggest that you
transmit
her current address in the event that future counsel is in need of her

deposition as a material witness to certain events).
Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and my expectation for

delivery
to the below address is as scon as possible.

Best regards, :

P. Stephen Lamont

Chief Executive Officer

Tviewit Holdings, Inc.

10158 Stonehenge Circle

Boynton Beach, Fla. 33437

Tel.: 914-217-0038

Email: pstephen.lamont@verizon.net; 9142170038 @mobile.att.net
URL: www.iviewit.com

5/3/2004
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THIS MESSAGE AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED
FILES INCORPORATED HEREIN BY

REFERENCE CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY
AND CONFIDENTIAL,

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE

PROHIBITED FROM READING, OPENING, PRINTING, COPYING,
FORWARDING, OR SAVING

THIS MAIL AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES.
PLEASE DELETE THE MESSAGE

AND ITS EMBEDDED AND/OR ATTACHED FILES WITHOUT
READING, OPENING, PRINTING,

COPYING, FORWARDING, OR SAVING THEM, AND NOTIFY
THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY AT

561.364.4240. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU
ARE PROHIBITED FROM

FORWARDING THEM OR OTHERWISE DISCLOSING THESE
CONTENTS TO OTHERS, WITHOUT

THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SENDER.



@] GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.

Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

October 31, 2001
Via Certified Return Receipt Mail

Mr. Simon Bemstein, Chairman

Iviewit

7020 Lions Head Lane

Boca Raton, FL. 33496

Dear Simon:

I am tendering my resignation from the Board of Iviewit effective today, October 31%, 2001.
Due to my current business endeavors [ can no longer be an effective board member.

Sincerely,

GOLDSTEIN LEWIN & CO.
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

Gerald R. Lewin, CPA

JL/bb
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Mr. Simon Bernstein, Chairman
Iviewit
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